Interim Sk. soil, gw 12.29

PREPARED FOR

MR. JIM BLACKSTOCK C/O ARMADA/LAGERQUIST COMPANY

Marcus L. Riene

Marcus L. Pierce **Project Geologist**

James a. Braddock

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOG UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

NOV 2 4 1992

.

James A. Braddock Senior Hydrogeologist

VA VIN U009885 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE **OBSERVATION AND DOCUMENTATION** Former Blackstock Lumber Site 501-601 Elliott Avenue West 224926 GU Seattle, Washington

E-5122-2

November 18, 1992

Earth Consultants, Inc. 1805 - 136th Place Northeast, Suite 101 Bellevue, Washington 98005 (206) 643-3780

222 East 26th Street, Suite 103 Tacoma, Washington 98411-9998 (206) 272-6608

Site Name: Inc. #: 1456 Date of Report: 11/18/92 County: LAG Date Report Rec'd: 17/16/92 Hopmasu Reviewed by: (e.g.free prod., tank info., contam-Comments inant migration, PCS treated?): ot 2200 cm of diesol CONTAMILATED 50, 13/00KAled 27,000 18 inch free product in excavation of concrete slab. G-W samle 270000m TPH 250000 TPH left in-place in bottom of exizuation of concrete slab 2 real 4.5'-6' deep - Only Brand sousce of Bunk C contamination. No mention at source at diesel contamiliation Report explains 5 tanks removed, lank disposal reciept shows b tanks removed from site Uneded: GW wells in torner concrete slabarea; at 4.5'-6' need to be excavated status: on-going Media: soil Gu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXEC	UTIVE SUMMARY
1.0	INTRODUCTION 1 1.1 Site Description 1 1.2 Project Background 1 1.3 Scope Of Work 2
2.0	INVESTIGATION METHODOLOGY 55 2.1 Observation and Documentation of UST Closure 55 2.1.1 Soil Sampling 55 2.2 Groundwater Monitoring Well Installations 55 2.2.1 Well Installation Procedures 55 2.3 Groundwater Monitoring 56 2.4 Laboratory Analysis 70
3.0	RESULTS83.1 Tank 1 - 10,000 Gallon Diesel Fuel83.2 Gasoline Tank Exploration83.3 Heating Oil Tank Exploration173.4 Tank 2 - 300 Gallon Light Heating Oil173.5 Tank 3 - 250 Gallon Gasoline173.6 Tank 4 - 1,000 Gallon Heavy Heating Oil183.7 Tank 5 - 1,760 Gallon Heavy Heating Oil193.8 Diesel Release Beneath the Former Humane Society Building233.9 Disposal of Excavated Soils25
4.0	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 27
5.0	RECOMMENDATIONS 29
6.0	STANDARD LIMITATIONS
7.0	REFERENCES
APPE	NDICES_

Appendix A	NES Tank Disposal Documentation
Appendix B	Boring Logs and Well Construction Summaries
Appendix C	Groundwater Monitoring Field Notes
Appendix D	Soil and Groundwater Analytical Results

E-5122-2

Earth Consultants, Inc.

i

<u>PAGE</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS, CONTINUED

LIST OF PLATES

Plate 1.1 1.2 Site Plan 3.1 Tank 1 Excavation 9 3.2 3.3 Tanks 3, 4, and 5 Excavation 21 3.4 3.5

LIST OF TABLES

Table		lage
3.1	Soil Analytical Results	11-12
3.2	Groundwater Analytical Results	22

ii

Page

Dage

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

From July to October 1991, five underground storage tanks (USTs) at the Blackstock Lumber property at 501 to 601 Elliott Avenue West in Seattle, Washington were closed in accordance with applicable Ecology regulations (Chapter 173-360 WAC) and guidelines. Two of the USTs were identified during a previous investigation (Hart-Crowser, March 1989) and include a 10,000-gallon diesel tank (Tank 1) and a 300-gallon heating oil tank (Tank 2). During this project, three additional USTs were discovered on the northwest portion of the property and include a 250-gallon gasoline tank (Tank 3), 1,000 gallon heavy heating oil tank (Tank 4), and 1,760-gallon heavy heating oil tank (Tank 5). Exploratory excavation was conducted on the south side of the property to locate a gasoline UST and heating oil UST reported in the previous investigation (Hart-Crowser, March 1989). Apparently, the gasoline UST had already been removed and the heating oil UST was actually an above ground storage tank, which had also been removed.

No evidence of a release from Tanks 1, 2, and 3 was observed. Soils containing heavy hydrocarbons were found in the vicinity of Tanks 4 and 5 and approximately 75 cubic yards of affected soils were removed along with these tanks. Due to the shallow groundwater table encountered at a depth of three to five feet below ground surface on the northwest portion of the property, two groundwater monitoring wells were installed in the vicinity of Tanks 3, 4, and 5. Well MW-1 was installed in the vicinity of Tanks 3 and 5 and Well MW-2 was installed in the vicinity of Tank 4. Trace concentrations of benzene, toluene, and xylenes were detected in Well MW-1, but were below their respective Washington State Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup levels. Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and gasoline were not detected in Well MW-1. No TPH was detected in Well MW-2.

Soils containing diesel were discovered under the north side of the former Humane Society building. The affected soils appeared to be associated with product lines from Tank 5. The vertical extent of the affected soils appeared to be approximately 1.5 to 6 feet below ground surface. On October 3, 1991, the 3 to 4 feet of affected soil above the top of the water table were excavated. The excavation was approximately 28 by 40 feet in areal extent and the western sidewall coincided with the western property line. Confirmation soil samples collected from the sidewalls of the excavation showed that, except for the west sidewall (260 mg/Kg), soils containing diesel in excess of the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 200 mg/Kg had been removed.

A hydrocarbon sheen was observed on groundwater seepage in the excavation pit beneath the former concrete slab. A groundwater "grab" sample and a soil sample from the affected soils left-in-place were collected. The laboratory reported that the groundwater "grab" sample contained free product. Diesel concentrations of 2,700 mg/L and 2,500 mg/Kg were detected in the groundwater and soil, respectively. These concentrations are well above their respective MTCA Method A cleanup levels of 1 mg/L and 200 mg/Kg.

E-5122-2

iii

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY, CONTINUED

The following interim actions are recommended:

- Send two copies of this report to the Washington State Department of Ecology;
- Install additional groundwater monitoring wells to evaluate the extent of affected groundwater discovered beneath the former Humane Society Building;
- Properly treat or dispose of the stockpiled soils; and
- Monitor the proposed and existing groundwater wells for diesel.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE OBSERVATION AND DOCUMENTATION

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The following report describes the closure of five underground storage tanks (USTs) at the former Blackstock Lumber Site in Seattle, Washington. Mr. Jim Blackstock (c/o Armada/Lagerquist Company) retained Earth Consultants, Inc. (ECI) to conduct the closure of the tanks in accordance with the scope of work outlined in ECI's proposals dated June 26, August 12, and August 30, 1991.

1.1 Site Description

The subject property is located at 501 to 601 Elliott Avenue West in Seattle, Washington (See Plates 1.1 and 1.2) and is approximately 3 acres in total area. The property is bounded by Burlington Northern Railroad Tracks (west), Elliott Avenue West (east), and commercial/light industrial businesses(north and south). A vacated extension of West Mercer Street cuts across the northern half of the property. The subsurface footprint of former Blackstock Lumber Building covers the central portion of the property, south of West Mercer Street. A Burlington Northern railroad spur is located along the west side of the building's footprint. The property slopes gently toward the west with an approximate elevation difference of 5 to 10 feet.

1.2 Project Background

Based on the available historical information (Hart-Crowser, 1989), the subject property was developed by the early 1900's. Various commercial and industrial entities have occupied the property throughout its history and include the Seattle Lumber Company, Blackstock Lumber, and the Humane Society. The Seattle Lumber Company apparently occupied the entire property from the 1910's to the 1930's. Blackstock Lumber occupied a portion of the south side of the property (south of West Mercer Street) from the 1930's to the 1980's. The Humane Society occupied the area north of West Mercer Street from the 1930's to the 1970's. Blackstock Lumber took over the area north of West Mercer Street in the 1980's.

Hart-Crowser conducted a Preliminary Environmental Assessment and Phase 2 Subsurface Soil Sampling and Analysis at the Blackstock Lumber property in 1989. They identified four USTs on the subject property, including:

- One heating oil UST near the northeast corner of the Blackstock Lumber building,
- One heating oil UST near the southeast corner of the Blackstock Lumber building,
- One 10,000 gallon diesel UST near the southeast corner of the property, and
- One 1,000 gallon gasoline UST reportedly located just south of the diesel tank.

Three borings were augured near these UST locations and soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis for petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil samples collected in the vicinity of the heating oil USTs (Borings HC-1 and HC-2) were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Method 418.1. One soil sample collected in the vicinity of the diesel and gasoline USTs (Boring HC-3) was analyzed for gasoline and diesel by Modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene (BTEX) and total xylenes by EPA Method 8020.

Concentrations of 390 and <1.0 mg/Kg TPH were detected in Boring HC-1 at depths of 2.5 to 4.0 and 7.5 to 9.0 feet, respectively. In Boring HC-2, concentrations of 290 and 240 mg/Kg TPH were detected at depths of 2.5 to 4.0 and 10.0 to 11.5, respectively. The concentrations of gasoline and diesel in Boring HC-3 at a depth of 2.5 to 4.0 feet were 25 and 520 mg/Kg, respectively. BTEX was not detected in the HC-3 soil sample. The current soil cleanup levels for TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel or heavier hydrocarbons are 100 and 200 mg/Kg, respectively.

1.3 Scope Of Work

11

ECI was retained to document the closure of the on-site USTs and excavation of up to 500 cubic yards of soil containing petroleum hydrocarbons. The scope of this project was initially limited to the following tasks at the Blackstock Lumber property:

- Observe and document the closure of four USTs and excavation of affected soils (500 cubic yards maximum);
- Collect soil and groundwater samples for laboratory analysis in accordance with Washington State Department of Ecology guidelines.
- Prepare this written report.





2.0 INVESTIGATION METHODOLOGY

2.1 Observation and Documentation of UST Closure

Northwest Envirofield Services (NES) was responsible for supervising the proper decommissioning of each UST. NES performed the required UST preparation, which included cleaning, inerting, removing, and disposing of each tank (see Appendix A - NES Tank Disposal Documentation). ECI was responsible for conducting a visual survey of the condition of soils in the tank hold, as well as the general condition of the tank and product lines. ECI also screened excavated soils for organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID) and provided technical guidance for excavating soil containing petroleum hydrocarbons. Observations of soil discoloration, odors, PID response, and tank and line integrity were noted in the field log.

2.1.1 Soil Sampling

In accordance with Ecology's Guidance for Site Assessment for USTs, soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and base of each tank excavation, below product lines and fuel pumps, and approximately every 25 cubic yards of excavated soil. Soil samples were collected directly from the backhoe bucket and stockpile soil samples were collected with hand tools. In order to collect a representative sample, the upper 6 to 12 inches of soil were removed from the top of the stockpile before sampling. Soil samples were collected in laboratory supplied glassware, labelled, placed on ice in a cooler, and transported under chain-of-custody to Analytical Services, Inc.

2.2 Groundwater Monitoring Well Installations

On August 14,1991, ECI installed two groundwater monitoring wells to comply with Ecology's Guidance for Site Assessments of USTs. Groundwater was encountered above the bottom of three USTs located near the northwest corner of the property (Tanks 3, 4, and 5), and the two wells were installed to assess whether a release to groundwater had occurred in the vicinity of these USTs.

2.2.1 Well Installation Procedures

The groundwater monitoring wells were installed in accordance with procedures and guidelines recommended by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act [RCRA] Groundwater Monitoring Technical Enforcement Guidance Document, 1986) and Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-160. These procedures were implemented to assure proper well construction and to minimize the potential for cross-contamination during drilling and construction of the wells. Due to shallow groundwater table at the property, a variance was obtained from Mr. Rod Thompson of Ecology for reducing the thickness of the surface seal. Well installations were conducted using the following general specifications:

- Borings were augured to depths of approximately 10 feet using an 8-inch outside diameter (OD) hollow stem auger.
- Monitoring wells were completed within each boring using pre-cleaned 2-inch ID (inside diameter) PVC (polyvinyl chloride) blank and slotted casing (slot size = 0.010 inches). One 5-foot section of slotted casing and one 5-foot section of blank casing were used in the construction of each well. The slotted casing was installed in the zone of saturation.
- The blank and slotted PVC casings were threaded together. PVC bottom caps were threaded to the base of the slotted sections. Glue, solvents, and adhesives were not used in the assembly of the individual casing sections.
- The annular space surrounding the slotted intervals was packed with clean sand (size 10-20) from the bottom of the well screen to a level approximately 0.5 feet above the top of the screen. This allowed for settlement of the sand and ensured the entire slotted interval was surrounded by sand.
- The surface seal in each well was completed by filling the remaining annular space with bentonite chips from the top of the sand pack to a depth of approximately 1 foot below ground surface. The bentonite was activated with potable water.
- A traffic-rated concrete and steel monument was cemented in-place around the top of each well and a water-tight PVC slip cap was placed on top of the PVC casing.
- The drill rig and sampling equipment were steam-cleaned prior to each well installation and after the completion of the last well.
- Each well was developed by bailing with a Teflon bailer for a period of 30 minutes before the water quality parameters stabilized. Approximately 16 gallons were purged from each well during development.
- Decontamination water and purge water produced during the well installations were stored onsite in sealed and labeled 55-gallon drums.

2.3 Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring occurred in conjunction with well development on August 15, 1991. Prior to development, the static water in each well was measured with an electronic water level indicator. During the development of each well, water pH and specific conductance (SC) were monitored. These

parameters were considered stabilized when the last two consecutive readings were within the following ranges: ± 0.10 standard units for pH; and for SC, within ± 5 percent of meter range. Groundwater sampling took place at the end of well development.

Groundwater purging and sample collection were performed using a clean Teflon bailer. Groundwater samples were collected in laboratory supplied glassware, labeled, placed on ice in a cooler, and transported under chain-of-custody to North Creek Analytical Laboratories in Bothell, Washington.

All sampling equipment was washed in a detergent (Alconox) solution and rinsed in distilled water prior to sampling each well. Purge water was containerized in labeled 55-gallon drums and left on-site.

2.4 Laboratory Analysis

The selected laboratory analysis of each soil and groundwater sample collected during this project was based on the reported and observed contents of each tank, visual and olfactory observations of released contaminants, Ecology's recommended soil analytical procedures for Site Assessments of USTs, and/or landfill disposal requirements. Soil samples were analyzed for one or more of the following constituents:

- Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Ecology Method WTPH-418.1;
- Diesel by Ecology Method WTPH-Diesel or Modified EPA Method 8015;
- Gasoline by Ecology Method WTPH-Gas or Modified EPA Method 8015;
- Benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTXE) by EPA Method 8020);
- Volatile organics by EPA Method 8240);
- Total lead by EPA Method 7000;
- Petroleum range hydrocarbons by Ecology Method WTPH-HCID; and
- Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8100.

It should be noted that Ecology changed the required analytical methods for total petroleum hydrocarbons after this project was started. The contract laboratory started using Ecology's methods during this project, although the analytical documentation indicates EPA methodology was used.

3.0 RESULTS

The results of the closure of five USTs, exploration for two reported USTs, and removal/disposal of soils containing petroleum hydrocarbons is discussed in the following subsections. The field work and observations are discussed and the soil sample analytical results are tabulated (see Table 3.1) in chronological order.

3.1 Tank 1 - 10,000 Gallon Diesel Fuel

The Tank 1 system, which included a diesel fuel pump and associated underground piping, was excavated and removed on July 25, 1991 (see Plates 1.2 and 3.1, and Table 3.1). No visual or olfactory evidence of a release was observed. Soil samples were collected from the base and sidewalls of the tank excavation (D-2, D-4, and D-5), below the diesel pump (D-1), and below the product line (D-3). Each soil sample was analyzed for diesel using Modified EPA Method 8015. No diesel was detected in the soil samples.

3.2 Gasoline Tank Exploration

On July 26, 1991, Northwest Envirofield Services attempted to find the gasoline UST reportedly located immediately south/southwest of Tank 1 (Hart-Crowser, July 1989). Mr. Scott Blackstock of Blackstock Lumber had originally reported the tank to Hart Crowser (Hart Crowser, July 1989) and was consulted during the exploratory excavation. The excavation covered an area of approximately 30 x 21 feet and was approximately 6 to 7 feet deep (see Plates 1.2 and 3.2, and Table 3.1). A concrete vault was uncovered on the east side of the excavation, however, no tank was found and no evidence of a UST release was observed. One soil sample (G1) was collected from the base of the excavation and three samples [ES1(G), ES2(G), and ES3(G)] were collected from the soil stockpile for a WTPH-HCID analysis (see Table 3.1). No petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline or diesel range were detected in the four soil samples.

The former Hart Crowser Boring HC-3, which was terminated due to high LEL readings was located in the excavation. Apparently, their boring had intercepted a buried drum, which when excavated contained bentonite from their abandonment of the borehole. No evidence of liquids or chemical odors were associated with the drum. However, what appeared to be creosote-treated wood was buried at an approximate depth of 6 feet. The extent of this wood appeared to be limited, and Mr. Eric Wagner of Armada/Lagerquist requested that it be left in place for subsequent handling and disposal during the proposed development of the property.

ELLIOTT AVENUE W.



Gate and Driveway





Dispensing Pump

LEGEND

D-1•

Approximate Location of ECI Soil Sample Note: More than 1 location with the same number indicates composite samples.

		E	Blackston	Excavation ck Lumber Vashington		
1	Checked	TC	Date	8/26/91	Plate	3.1



TABLE 3.1 SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS BLACKSTOCK LUMBER PROPERTY SEATTLE, WASHINGTON E-5122-2

Sample	Date	Location	Depth				Analyte Co	ncentra	tion (m	ıg/Kg)	e		
Number			in Feet	Gas	Diesel	трн	HCID	В	Т	x	E	Total Lead	PAHs
D1	7/25/91	Tank 1, Below Fuel Pump & Product Line	4		<40				-	-			
D2	7/25/91	Tank 1, South & East Sidewall Composite	8		<40		-				-		
D3	7/25/91	Tank 1, Below South Side	12	-	<40								
 D4	7/25/91	Tank 1, North and West Sidewall Composite	12	—	<40	-			—		-		_
D5	7/25/91	Tank 1, North & West Sidewall Composite	. 8		<40		-		-		_	r	
SSD1	7/25/91	Tank 1, Excavated Soil			<40	-				_		<u> </u>	
ssd2	7/25/91	Tank 1, Excavated Soil	0.5-1.0 below		<40	-	— <u>.</u>						
SSD3	7/25/91	Tank 1, Excavated Soil	surface of pile	_	·<40	-					_		
 G1	7/26/91	Reported Gasoline Tank Location	7				<20 Gas <40 Diesel						
ES1(G)	7/26/91	Reported Gasoline Tank Location, excavated soil	0.5 - 1.0				<20 Gas <40 Diesel						
ES2(G)	7/26/91	Reported Gasoline Tank Location, excavated soil	below surface of pile		-	_	<20 Gas <40 Diesel						
ES3(G)	7/26/91	Reported Gasoline Tank Location, excavated soil		-	_		<20 Gas <40 Diesel	-					
	MTCA Metho	d A Compliance Cleanup Levels		100.0	200.0	200.0	N/A	0.5	40.0	20.0	20.0	250.0	1.0

a Gas = TPH as Gasoline; Diesel = TPH as Diesel; TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons; HCID = WTPH-HCID, Hydrocarbon Identification; B = Benzene; T = Toluene; X = Total Xylenes; E = Ethylbenzene; Total Lead = Total Lead; PAHs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

b Analyte was also found in the blank sample.

c Analyte detected, but below the quantitation limit.

d Analyzed for volatile organics by EPA Method 8240 and none were detected.

Note: mg/Kg is equivalent to parts per million (ppm)

TABLE 3.1(Continued)

- -

1

Sample	Date	Location	Depth										
Number			in Feet	Gas	Diesel	TPH	HCID	В	T	x	Е	Total Lead	PAHs
но-1	7/25/91	Tank 2, Below Center	4				<30						
НО-2	7/25/91	Tank 2, North and East Sidewall Composite	_ 4	_	ļ	—	<30	—				_	
НО-3	7/30/91	Tank 2, South & West Sidewall Composite	4	-		-	<30		·	_	_		
WW (4')	7/30/91	Tank 3, West Sidewall	4	<50	-	1	-	<0.050	<0.050	<0.290°	<0.180 [%]	33	
NW (4')	7/30/91	Tank 3, North Sidewall	: 4	<50				<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	0.130%	55	
EW (4')	7/30/91	Tank 3 East Sidewall	4	<50		_		<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	0.062 ^{b,c}	30	
SW (4')	7/30/91	Tank 3, South Sidewall	4	<50	-	_		<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	0.058 ^{%,c}	<10	
ES1	7/30/91	Tank 3, Excavated Soil	.5-1.0 below	<50	-	-	-	<0.050	0.100°	0.440	0.130 ^{k,c}	60	
ES2	7/30/91	Tank 3, Excavated Soil	surface of pile	<50			_	0.170°	4.3	15.2	2.05	65	
BEW1 (4')	8/1/91	Tank 4, East Sidewall	4	·		110							
BNW2 (4')	8/1/91	Tank 4, North Sidewall	4			25						<u> </u>	
 BWW3 (4')	8/1/91	Tank 4, West Sidewall	4	_		170							<u> </u>
BSW4 (4')	8/1/91	Tank 4, South Sidewall	4	-	-	<25						<u> </u>	
BPLS	8/1/91	Tank 4, Below Product Line	3		_	89		<u> </u>					
SP1	8/1/91	Tank 4, Excavated Soil	.5-1.0 below surface of pile			44	-	_	-	-	_		_
	MTCA Met	hod A Compliance Cleanup Levels		100.0	200.0	200.0	_	0.5	40.0	20.0	20,0	250.0	1.0

a Gas = TPH as Gasoline; Diesel = TPH as Diesel; TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons; HCID = WTPH-HCID, Hydrocarbon Identification;

B = Benzene; T = Toluene; X = Total Xylenes; E = Ethylbenzene; Total Lead = Total Lead; PAHs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbonsb Analyte was also found in the blank sample.

c Analyte detected, but below the quantitation limit.

d Analyzed for volatile organics by EPA Method 8240 and none were detected.

Note: mg/Kg is equivalent to parts per million (ppm)

TABLE 3.1 (Continued)

Sample	Date	Location	Depth				Analyte Concentr	ation (ng/Kg)	•			
Number			in Feet	Gas	Diesel	TPH	HCID	B	Т	x	E	Total Lead	PAHs
SP2	8/1/91	Tank 4, Excavated Soil	.5-1.0 below	-		230	-	-			١	-	-
SP3	8/1/91	Tank 4, Excavated Soil	surface of pile	-	-	230	Hydrocarbons in heavy oils range (C>C24)		-	-	-	-	-
NW SLAB	8/1/91	Tank 5, Below product	2	-	-	22,000	Hydrocarbons in diesel (C12-C24) & heavy oils range (>C24)	-	-	-	-	-	-
T5E	8/6/91	Tank 5, East Sidewall	4			420						-	
T5N	8/6/91	Tank 5, North Sidewall	4			100		-	-			-	
T5W	8/6/91	Tank 5, West Sidewall	4		-	<25		-					
T5S	8/6/91	Tank 5, South Sidewall	4			<25	-	-	-		-		-
SS1	8/6/91	Tank 5, Excavated Soil	.5 - 1.0			150		-	-		-	-	-
SS2	8/6/91	Tank 5, Excavated Soil	below surface	-		170	-	-	-		-		-
SS3	8/6/91	Tank 5, Excavated Soil	of pile	-		44	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
T4WW	8/6/91	Tank 4, Below Product Line	4		-	150				-	-	-	-
SP4	8/8/91	Tanks 3, 4, & 5	.5 - 1.0	-		380			-	-	-		
SP5	8/8/91	Excavated	below surface	-		210	-			-			-
SP6	8/8/91		of pile			220						-	-
		d A Compliance Cleanup Level	8	100.00	200.00	200.00		0.5	40.0	20.0	20.0	250.0	1.0

a Gas = TPH as Gasoline; Diesel = TPH as Diesel; TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons; HCID = WTPH-HCID, Hydrocarbon Identification; B = Benzene; T = Toluene; X = Total Xylenes; E = Ethylbenzene; Total Lead = Total Lead; PAHs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

b Analyte was also found in the blank sample.

c Analyte detected, but below the quantitation limit.

d Analyzed for volatile organics by EPA Method 8240 and none were detected.

Note: mg/Kg is equivalent to parts per million (ppm)

TABLE 3.1 (Continued)

Sample	Date	Location	Depth				Analyte Co	ncentratio	n (mg/Kg)*			
Number			in Feet Gas Diesel TPH		ТРН	HCID	В	Т	x	Е	Total Lead	PAHs	
S14	9/20/91	Soil below broken pipe exhibiting solvent-like odor	2.5	-		-		<0.200	<0.200	<0.200	<0.200	-	-
S24	9/20/91	Soil below broken pipe exhibiting solvent-like odor	2.5		-		-	<0.200	<0.200	<0.200	<0.200		
03	9/20/91	Exploratory excavation below concrete slab	4	-	8,500	6,100	Hydrocarbons in diesel range (C11- C24)	-	-	-	-	-	-
04	9/20/91	Exploratory excavation below concrete slab	4		7,200	7,400	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	9/20/91	Exploratory excavation below concrete slab	4	-	6,500	8,600	Hydrocarbons in diesel range (C11- C24) & Lubricant range (>C24)	-	-	-	-	-	-
SS1-1	9/23/91	Tanks 3, 4 & 5 excavated soil stockpile	.5 - 1.0	-	-	260	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
SS1-2	9/23/91	Tanks 3, 4 & 5 excavated soil stockpile	below suface of pile			290	-	-	-	-	-	-	
\$\$1-3	9/23/91	Tanks 3, 4 & 5 excavated soil stockpile	1		-	160		-	-	-		-	-
SS1-4	9/23/91	Tanks 3, 4 & 5 excavated soil stockpile	1		-	170		-	-	-	-	-	-
SS1-5	9/23/91	Tanks 3, 4 & 5 excavated soil stockpile]	-	-	370-	Hydrocarbson in lubricant range (C24)	-	-		-	-	-
SS1-6	9/23/91	Tanks 3, 4 & 5 excavated soil stockpile		-	-	-330-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1	ATCA Meth	od A Compliance Cleanup Levels		100.0	200.0	200.0	-	0.5	40.0	20.0	20.0	250.0	1.0

a Gas = TPH as Gasoline; Diesel = TPH as Diesel; TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons; HCID = WTPH-HCID, Hydrocarbon Identification; B = Benzene; T = Toluene; X = Total Xylenes; E = Ethylbenzene; Total Lead = Total Lead; PAHs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

b Analyte was also found in the blank sample.

c Analyte detected, but below the quantitation limit.

d Analyzed for volatile organics by EPA Method 8240 and none were detected.

Note: mg/Kg is equivalent to parts per million (ppm)

TABLE	3.1
(Continu	(bei

			D. (l		(000	itinued)		alute Con	centration	(ma/Ka)*			
Sample Number	Date	Location	Depth in Feet	Gas	Diesel	ТРН	HCID	B	T	X	E	Total Lead	PAHs
\$\$2-1	9/23/91	Exploratory Excavation		-	8,200	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
SS2-2	9/23/91	Excavated Soil	.5 -1.0 below		6,000	-	-	-	-	-	-		
SS2-3	9/23/91	Exploratory Excavation Excavated Soil	surface of pile	-	2,000	-	-	_		-	-		-
sw	9/23/91	South Wall of Exploratory Excavation	3	-	600	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
NW	9/23/91	North Wall of Exploratory Excavation	3		400			-	-	-	-	-	
OE-1	10/3/91	Excavation below concrete slab, northeast corner sidewall	4	-	<40	150	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
OE-2	10/3/91	Excavation below concrete slab, southeast corner sidewall	4	-	<40	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
OE-3	10/3/91	Excavation below concrete slab, center south sidewall	4	-	<40	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
OE-4	10/3/91	Excavation below concrete slab, southwest corner sidewall	4	-	78	210	-	-	-	-		-	-
OE-5	10/3/91	Excavation below concrete lab, center west sidewall	4	-	260	270	-	-	-	-		-	-
	MTCA Metho	od A Compliance Cleanup Levels		100.0	200.0	200.0		0.5	40.0	20.0	20.0	250.0	1.0

a Gas = TPH as Gasoline; Diesel = TPH as Diesel; TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons; HCID = WTPH-HCID, Hydrocarbon Identification; B = Benzene; T = Toluene; X = Total Xylenes; E = Ethylbenzene; Total Lead = Total Lead; PAHs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

b Analyte was also found in the blank sample.

c Analyte detected, but below the quantitation limit.

d Analyzed for volatile organics by EPA Method 8240 and none were detected.

Note: mg/Kg is equivalent to parts per million (ppm)

TABLE	3.1
(Continu	ed)

Sample	Date	Location	Depth					Analyte Co	ncentration	n (mg/Kg)*			
Number			in Feet	Gas	Diesel	TPH	HCID	B	Т	x	E	Total Lead	PAHs
OE-6	10/3/91	Excavation below concrete slab, northwest corner sidewall	4	1	130	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
OE-7	10/3/91	Excavation below concrete slab, center west sidewall	4	-	<40	1	-		-	-	-	-	-
0E-8	10/3/91	Excavation below concrete slab, center excavation floor (water table)	4.5	-	2,500	-	-	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	<0.050	-	-
0ES-1	10/3/91	Excavated soil below concrete slab		-	660	-	-	-	-	-	-		-
OES-2	10/3/91	Excavated soil below concrete slab	.5 - 1.0 below surface	-	680	-	-	-	1			-	-
OES-3	10/3/91	Excavated Soil below concrete slab	of pile	-	1,200	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Excavated Soil	10/28/91	Soil Stockpile		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	None Detected
	TCA Method	A Compliance Cleanup Leve	ls	100.0	200.0	200.0		0.5	40.0	20.0	20.0	250.0	1.0

a Gas = TPH as Gasoline; Diesel = TPH as Diesel; TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons; HCID = WTPH-HCID, Hydrocarbon Identification; B = Benzene; T = Toluene; X = Total Xylenes; E = Ethylbenzene; Total Lead = Total Lead; PAHs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

b Analyte was also found in the blank sample.

c Analyte detected, but below the quantitation limit.

d Analyzed for volatile organics by EPA Method 8240 and none were detected.

Note: mg/Kg is equivalent to parts per million (ppm)

3.3 Heating Oil Tank Exploration

On July 26, 1991 Northwest Envirofield Services attempted to locate the suspected heating oil tank (identified in the March 1989 Hart Crowser report) located near the southeast corner of the former Blackstock Lumber building using a backhoe (see Plate 1.2). Mr. Scott Blackstock was consulted about the location of the tank and he reported that it was actually a small aboveground storage tank (<500 gallons) used to heat several administrative offices. He could not recall whether the tank had been removed when a retaining wall was constructed in the vicinity of the tank in the 1970's or 1980's. The heating oil tank exploration focused on the area that Mr. Blackstock reported the tank would be if it was still present. No tank or evidence of a release was found.

3.4 Tank 2 - 300 Gallon Light Heating Oil

Tank 2 was excavated and removed on July 30, 1991 (see Plates 1.2 and 3.3, and Table 3.1). The residual contents of the 300 gallon tank were pumped out by Northwest Envirofield Services and they reported that the tank contained light heating oil. No piping was found with Tank 2 and no evidence of a release was observed. Groundwater seepage was not encountered in the excavation which measured approximately 5 feet deep.

A soil sample was collected from the base of the excavation (Sample HO-1) and composite soil samples) were taken from the sidewalls of the excavation (Samples HO-2 and HO-3) for analysis for diesel (see Table 3.1). Diesel was not detected in the three soil samples. The excavation was backfilled with the excavated soil and adjacent site soil/fill.

3.5 Tank 3 - 250 Gallon Gasoline

Tank 3 was excavated and removed on July 30, 1991 (see Plates 1.2 and 3.4 and Table 3.1). Residual gasoline was present in the tank when it was pumped out. Groundwater was encountered above the bottom of the tank at a depth of 3 to 5 feet. A solvent-like odor was detected in the soil overlying Tank 3. The solvent-like odor was also strong in a broken pipe that originated underneath the concrete slab of the former Humane Society building. The soil exhibiting this odor was excavated and stockpiled (approximately 5 to 10 cubic yards). No evidence of a release from the tank was observed.

Four soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation, including WW(4'), NW(4'), EW(4'), and SW(4'). Two additional samples, ES1 and ES2, were collected from the portion of the soil pile exhibiting the strongest solvent-like odor. These samples were analyzed for gas/BTEX and total lead. Sample ES2 was also screened for petroleum-range hydrocarbons using Ecology Method WTPH-HCID.

WM ND 82402

Gasoline was not detected above the laboratory detection limit (50 mg/Kg) in the six soil samples. However, the WTPH-HCID test on Sample ES2 showed the presence of hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C7 to C12) and the heavy oil range (>C24). Concentrations of benzene (<50 to 170 to μ g/Kg), toluene (<50 to 4,300 μ g/Kg), ethylbenzene (58 to 2,000 μ g/Kg), and total xylenes (<50 to 15,200 μ g/Kg) were detected in some or all of the six soil samples, however, these constituents did not exceed their respective MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels.

On August 14, 1991, a groundwater monitoring well (MW-1) was installed approximately 20 feet west of the former gasoline tank and in the inferred downgradient groundwater flow direction to comply with Ecology guidelines. The well was also positioned to assess groundwater quality in the vicinity of Tank 5 (see Section 3.7). Groundwater samples collected on August 15, 1991 were analyzed for Gas/BTEX and TPH-418.1 (see Table 3.2).

Gasoline and TPH were not detected in Well MW-1. Benzene (2.7 μ g/L), toluene (0.98 μ g/L), and xylenes (2.1 μ g/L) were detected in Well MW-1 at trace concentrations that did not exceed their respective MTCA Method A groundwater cleanup levels.

On September 20, 1991, the concrete foundation slab of the former Humane Society building was removed. No additional soil with a solvent-like odor was found in the vicinity of the pipe underneath the concrete slab. Two soil samples (S1 and S2) were collected from the area where the pipe went under the former slab and laboratory analysis of these samples did not detect any volatile organic compounds. Apparently, the affected soil was very limited and was almost entirely removed during the tank excavation.

3.6 Tank 4 - 1,000 Gallon Heavy Heating Oil

Tank 4 and associated piping outside of the building slab were excavated and removed on August 1, 1991 (see Plates 1.2 and 3.4 and Table 3.1). One set of product lines ran west toward Tank 5 where they were capped. Another set of product lines ran west approximately 10 feet to an elbow, which connected them to lines running north beneath the concrete slab. Based on visual observation, the soils containing heavy heating oil (20 to 25 cubic yards) were excavated and stockpiled for eventual off-site disposal. Groundwater was encountered above the bottom of the tank at a depth of 3 to 5 feet. No hydrocarbon sheen was observed on the groundwater in the vicinity of the tank.

Soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the tank excavation (BEW1, BEW2, BEW3, and BEW4), beneath the product lines (BPL5 and T4WN), and from the excavated soil stockpile (SP-1 to SP-6). The soil stockpile was sampled on August 1, 1991 (SP-1 to SP-3) and again on August 8, 1991 (SP-4 to SP-6) to further assess the marginally elevated TPH concentrations. The soil samples were analyzed for heavy heating oil by EPA Method 418.1. Concentrations of TPH in the sidewall and product line samples ranged from <25 to 170 mg/Kg, which were below the MTCA Method A soil cleanup level of 200 mg/Kg. Concentrations of TPH in the five of the six stockpile soil samples were slightly greater than the cleanup standard. These concentrations ranged from 44 mg/Kg to 380 mg/Kg, with an average value of 219 mg/Kg.

On August 14, 1991, a groundwater monitoring well (MW-2) was installed approximately 10 feet west of Tank 4 and in the inferred downgradient groundwater flow direction. This well was installed to assess whether a release to groundwater had occurred from Tank 4 and comply with Ecology guidelines. A groundwater sample collected on August 15, 1991 was analyzed for heavy petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1 (see Table 3.2). No TPH was detected in the groundwater sample.

On September 20, 1991, the concrete slab of the former Humane Society building was removed. The product lines running from Tank 4 underneath the concrete slab were removed before ECI arrived on-site. However, the area where these lines had been was visually inspected and no evidence of a release was observed.

3.7 Tank 5 - 1,760 Gallon Heavy Heating Oil

Tank 5 and associated product lines outside of the concrete slab were excavated and removed on August 1 and 6, 1991 (see Plates 1.2 and 3.4 and Table 3.1). Several small holes were observed in Tank 5, which apparently contained residual heavy heating oil. Groundwater seepage was encountered above the bottom of Tank 5 at a depth of 3 to 5 feet. The tank was adjacent to the western property line and approximately one foot of soil was excavated from the adjacent property to facilitate removal of Tank 5. No hydrocarbon sheen was observed on the groundwater in the Tank 5 excavation. Evidence of releases of heating oil was observed below a joint in the product lines near Tank 5 and below the product lines where they entered the west side of former Humane Society building approximately 80 feet north of the tank. Approximately 20 cubic yards of affected soils were removed and stockpiled for eventual off-site disposal.





Table 3.2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR MONITORING WELLS MW-1 and MW-2 Blackstock Lumber Property Seattle, Washington August 15, 1991

<u> </u>	Sample Concentration (µg/L)			
Analyze	MW-1	MW-2	Detection Limit	MTCA Method A Compliance
Gas	N.D.		50	1,000
 TPH-418.1	N.D.	N.D.	1,000	1,000
Benzene	2.7		0.50	5
Toluene	0.98		0.50	40
Xylenes	2.1		0.50	20
Ethylbenzene	N.D.		0.50	30

N.D. = Not detected at or above limit of detection

E-5122-2

Soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the tank excavation (T5W, T5N, T5E, and T5S), below the product lines (NW Slab, also T5N), and the stockpiled soil (SS1, SS2, and SS3). Each soil sample was analyzed for TPH by EPA Method 418.1. Sample T5E (420 mg/Kg), collected from the eastern sidewall, was the only sidewall sample that contained TPH in excess Ecology's MTCA Method A soil cleanup level of 200 mg/Kg. A concentration of 22,000 mg/Kg was detected in Sample NW Slab, located approximately 80 feet from Tank 5 and below the Tank 5 product lines at the point where they ran underneath the concrete slab. The further characterization and excavation of affected soils in the vicinity of Sample NW Slab are discussed in Section 3.8.

Sample T5E was located in a small volume (5 to 10 cubic yards) of undisturbed soil between the west wall of the Tank 3 excavation and the east wall of the Tank 5 excavation. On August 15, 1991, this soil was excavated and stockpiled for eventual off-site disposal.

On August 14, 1991, Monitoring Well MW-1 was installed near the southern edge of the Tank 5 excavation to assess whether the limited release in the vicinity of Tank 5 had affected groundwater and comply with Ecology's Guidance for Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks. Groundwater samples were collected from Well MW-1 on August 15, 1991 and analyzed for TPH by EPA Method 418.1 and gasoline by Modified EPA Method 8015 (see Table 3.2). No TPH or gasoline were detected in the groundwater and only trace concentrations of BTEX were present (see Section 3.5).

3.8 Diesel Release Beneath the Former Humane Society Building

The concrete slab of the former Humane Society building was removed on September 20, 1991 (see Plates 1.2 and 3.5 and Table 3.1). The product lines from Tank 5 that ran underneath this concrete slab were removed at this time. The release identified earlier near the point where the product line ran underneath the concrete slab appeared to affect soils underlying the north side of the slab from a depth of approximately 1.5 to 6 feet. Animal residue from the former Humane Society's operations was also present underneath the north side of the concrete slab.

On September 20, 1991, three soil samples (03, 04, and 05) were collected from a 3-foot deep exploratory trench excavated beneath the removed product lines under the former concrete slab and where the hydrocarbon odor and soil staining indicated the highest concentration of TPH. Approximately 50 cubic yards of soil were excavated during exploratory trenching and were stockpiled on-site for eventual off-site disposal. Two additional soil samples (SW and NW) were collected on the north and south sides of the exploratory trench on September 23, 1991. The five soil samples were analyzed petroleum hydrocarbons by WTPH-HCID, TPH by EPA Method 418.1, and/or diesel by Modified EPA Method 8015. The WTPH-HCID analysis identified the hydrocarbons as being primarily diesel (C11 to C24). Heavier hydrocarbons (>C24) were also present in Sample 05. Concentrations of diesel and TPH in the three exploratory trench samples ranged from 6,500 to 8,500 and 6,100 to 8,600, respectively. The samples collected south (SW) and north (NW) of the exploratory trench contained 600 and 400 mg/Kg, respectively.





On October 3, 1991, the soils underneath the north side of the former concrete slab were excavated down to the groundwater table (approximately 3 to 4 feet). The affected soils left in place were below the groundwater table and could not be excavated due to caving. The approximate aerial extent of the excavation was 40 by 28 feet. Approximately 75 to 100 cubic yards of soil were excavated and stockpiled for eventual off-site disposal. The groundwater in the excavation had a noticeable hydrocarbon sheen and a thin product layer (< 1/8 inch) was present in some areas. The visibly contaminated soil left-in-place appeared to be limited to a depth of 3 to 6 feet. The diesel appeared to have been spread through this zone by tidally influenced fluctuations in the local groundwater table.

Soil samples were collected from the sidewalls (OE-1 to OE-7) and base (OE-8) of the excavation and analyzed for diesel and/or TPH. Sample OE-8 was also analyzed for BTEX by EPA Method 8020. The sidewall sample collected along the western property line was the only side wall sample that contained concentrations of diesel (260 mg/Kg) and TPH (270 mg/Kg) that exceeded Ecology's MTCA Method A soil cleanup level of 200 mg/Kg. Soil Sample OE-8, which is representative of the contamination left-in-place, contained 2,500 mg/Kg diesel. BTEX was not detected in Sample OE-8.

A groundwater "grab" sample was collected from the excavation pit on October 17, 1991. The laboratory reported that a thin product layer was present in the sample. Concentrations of 30,000 mg/L TPH and 2,700 mg/L diesel were detected in the sample. The significantly higher TPH concentration probably resulted from unequal partitioning of the product layer during sample preparation and the presence of animal fat which can interfere with EPA Method 418.1 results. The diesel concentration is considered to be more representative of petroleum hydrocarbon concentration in the groundwater.

3.9 Disposal of Excavated Soils

On September 20, 1991 the excavated soils associated with Tanks 4 and 5 were moved to facilitate the removal of the concrete slab. All of the stockpiled soil was placed into one 50 to 75 cubic yard pile (Stockpile 1). Soils excavated from beneath the northwest corner of the concrete slab on September 20, 1991 were placed into an adjacent pile of approximately 50 cubic yards in volume (Stockpile 2). At the request of Mr. Eric Wagner of Armada/Lagerquist, six additional soil samples (SS1-1 to SS1-6) were collected from Stockpile 1 to confirm the original concentrations of TPH. Three soil samples (SS2-1 to SS2-3) were also taken from Stockpile 2 to assess the soil excavated that day. Stockpile 1 samples were analyzed for TPH by EPA Method 418.1 and Stockpile 2 samples were analyzed for diesel. The TPH in Stockpile 1 ranged from 160 to 370 mg/Kg. A WTPH-HCID analysis was performed on Sample SS1-5, which had the highest concentration of TPH. Only heavy hydrocarbons (>C24) were detected in Sample SS1-5. Diesel in the Stockpile 2 soil samples ranged from 2,000 to 6,000 mg/Kg.

On October 3, 1991, additional soil containing diesel was excavated from underneath the north side of the former concrete slab. Before this excavation occurred, Stockpiles 1 and 2 were relocated into one pile east and north of the excavation area. The 75 to 100 cubic yards of soil containing diesel excavated on October 3, 1991 was placed on top of the existing stockpile. Three samples (OES-1 to OES-3) were collected from the soil added to the stockpile and analyzed for diesel. Diesel concentrations in this excavated soil ranged from 660 to 1,200 mg/Kg.

The disposal of the stockpiled soils was supervised by RZA-AGRA and is discussed in a separate report by RZA-AGRA.

4.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

During July through October 1991, five USTs at the Blackstock Lumber property at 501 to 601 Elliott Avenue West in Seattle, Washington were closed in accordance with Ecology's Guidance for Site Assessments of Underground Storage Tanks and Chapter 173-360 WAC. Two of the USTs were identified during a previous Phase 1 ESA (Hart-Crowser, March 1989) and include a 10,000 gallon diesel tank (Tank 1) and a 300 gallon heating oil tank (Tank 2). During this project three additional USTs were discovered on the northwest portion of the property and include a 250 gallon gasoline tank (Tank 3), 1,000 gallon heavy heating oil tank (Tank 4), and 1,760 gallon heavy heating oil tank (Tank 5). Exploratory excavation was conducted on the south side of the property to locate a gasoline tank and a heating oil tank reported in the Phase 1 ESA. Apparently, the gasoline UST had already been removed and the heating oil tank was actually an above ground tank that had also been removed. The following summary and conclusions are based on observations and interpretations discussed in the body of this report.

- No evidence of a release from Tanks 1, 2 and 3 was observed. A solvent-like odor was detected in soil overlying Tank 3 that appeared to be associated with a pipe originating from the former Humane Society building. Gasoline, BTEX, and lead were detected, but did not exceed MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels in this soil. After the concrete building slab was removed, the soils underlying the pipe were analyzed for volatile organics. No volatile organics were detected.
- Evidence of a limited release to soil in the vicinity of Tanks 4 and 5 was observed. The affected soils were excavated and stockpiled on-site. Approximately 50 to 75 cubic yards of affected soils were excavated in the vicinity of Tanks 4 and 5, respectively.
- Groundwater was encountered above the bottom of Tanks 3, 4, and 5. In accordance with Ecology's Guidance for Site Assessments of Underground Storage tanks, two monitoring wells were installed in the vicinity of these tanks to assess whether groundwater was impacted. No TPH or gasoline were detected in Well MW-1, which is located in the vicinity of Tanks 3 and 5. Trace concentrations of BTEX were detected in Well MW-1, but these concentrations were below their respective MTCA Method A groundwater cleanup levels. No TPH was detected in Well MW-2, which is located in the vicinity of Tank 4.

- Soils containing diesel were discovered under the north side of the former Humane Society building. The affected soils appeared to be associated with product lines from Tank 5. The vertical extent of the affected soils appeared to be approximately 1.5 to 6 feet below ground surface. On October 3, 1991, the 3 to 4 feet of affected soil above the top of the water table were excavated. The excavation was approximately 28 by 40 feet in areal extent and the western sidewall coincided with the western property line. Confirmation soil samples collected from the sidewalls of the excavation showed that, except for the west sidewall (260 mg/Kg), soils containing diesel in excess of 200 mg/Kg were removed.
- A hydrocarbon sheen was observed on groundwater seepage in the excavation pit beneath the former concrete slab. A groundwater "grab" sample and a soil sample from the affected soils left in place were collected. The laboratory reported that the groundwater "grab" sample contained free product. Diesel concentrations of 2,700 mg/L and 2,500 mg/Kg were detected in the groundwater and soil, respectively. These concentrations are well above their respective MTCA Method A cleanup levels of 1 mg/L and 200 mg/Kg.

E-5122-2

5.0 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

Based on the findings of this investigation, the following interim actions are recommended:

- Send two copies of this report to: Underground Storage Tank Section, Department of Ecology, Mail Stop PV-11, Olympia, WA. 98504-8711.
- Properly treat or dispose of the stockpiled soils.
- Install additional groundwater monitoring wells to evaluate the extent of affected groundwater discovered beneath the former Humane Society Building.
- Monitor the proposed and existing groundwater wells for diesel.

6.0 STANDARD LIMITATIONS

The findings and conclusions documented in this report have been prepared for specific application to this project and have been developed in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill normally exercised by members of the environmental science profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the area, and in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in our proposals dated June 26, August 12, and August 30, 1991. Any conclusions and recommendations are professional opinions based on our interpretation of information currently available to us and are made within the operational budget and schedule constraints of this project. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

This report is for the exclusive use of Mr. Jim Blackstock, Armada Lagerquist, and their representatives. Any future consultations or other professional services by ECI to others requires prior written agreement from Jim Blackstock. Any such services to others will be new work requiring formal agreement with the new client, and will be done on a time-and-materials basis in accordance with ECI's prevailing Standard Fee Schedule and General Conditions.
7.0 **REFERENCES**

E-5122-2

- 1) United States Environmental Protection Agency, Hazardous Waste Land Treatment, SW-874, April 1983.
- 2) United States Environmental Protection Agency, RCRA Groundwater Monitoring Technical Enforcement Guidance Document, September 1986.
- 3) Washington State Department of Ecology, Minimum Standards for Construction and Maintenance of Wells, Chapter 173-160 WAC, March 1990.
- 4) Washington State Department of Ecology, The Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulation, Chapter 173-340 WAC, February 1991.
- 5) Washington State Department of Ecology, Underground Storage Tank Program, Guidance for Site Checks and Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks, February 1991.
- 6) Washington State Department of Ecology, Toxics Cleanup Program, Guidance for Remediation of Releases from Underground Storage Tanks, July 1991.
- 7) Hart-Crowser, Preliminary Environmental Assessment, Blackstock Lumber Property, March 3, 1989.
- 8) Hart-Crowser, Phase 2 Subsurface Soil Sampling and Analysis and Preliminary Cost Estimate for Phase 3 Remediation, Blackstock Lumber Property, July 10, 1989.

Earth Consultants, Inc.

APPENDIX A

NES TANK DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION

Earth Consultants, Inc.



TELECOPY (206) 762-9362

TELECOPIER TRANSMITTTAL REQUEST DATE: MOV. TIME:

FROM: LORI HOLDEN

NORTHWEST ENVIROFIELD SERVICES 54 SOUTH DAWSON / P. O. BOX 80743 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98108

TO: <u>Mark Plarce</u> COMPANY: <u>Earth Consultants</u>
COMPANY: <u>Carth Conduction</u>
TELECOPIER #: 746-0860 RE: Blackstock Lumber
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: INCLUDING COVER PAGE

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL (206)

det let zon know when I hear from S.R. abbott

P.O. Box 80743 • Seattle, WA 98108 • 54 South Dawson • Seattle, WA 98134 • Phone 206-762-1190 / Fax 762-9362

......

DISPOSAL CERTIFICATION

DATE: August 16, 1991

Services

TO: Ray C. Blackstock c/o Armada Lagerquist Co 2001 - 6th Ave Ste #3202 Seattle, WA 98121

REFERENCE P.O. # Eric Wagner

nviroField 👘

To whom it may concern,

This letter is to certify that Northwest EnviroField Services has received the following tank(s) for cleaning and disposal in accordance with all federal, state and local rules and regulations:

1.) 2.) 3.) 4.) 5.) 6.)	One One One One One	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	10,000 300 300 1,500 275 2,500	gallon gallon gallon gallon	diesel gasoline # diesel bunker C heating oil ² A ⁵ diesel	٢?
		1.	-	·	1 1 Sec. a Catronen 1	,

08-13-91<u>.</u>

DATE CLEANED:

DATE OF DISPOSAL: 08-13-91

METHOD OF DISPOSAL: Scrap Steel

LOCATION OF TANK ORIGIN: Blackstock

سميد والمصبي والعادي وتصيفه مصمعين والمستعمان والمس

Blackstock Lumber / 545 Elliott Ave. / Seattle, WA

If you have any questions or requests for service, feel free to contact this office at (206) 762-1190.

Thank you for your business and we look forward to being of service in the future.

Sincerely,

Northwest EnviroField Services

LLAN

Kim'Ducatt ' Underground Tank Division

P.O. Box 80743 . Seattle, WA 98108 . 54 South Dawson . Seattle, WA 98134 . Phone 205-762-1190 / Fax 762-9362

APPENDIX B

BORING LOGS AND

WELL CONSTRUCTION SUMMARIES

Earth Consultants, Inc.

MAJ	OR DIVISIO	ONS	GRAPH SYMBOL	LETTER SYMBOL	TYPICAL DESCRIPTION
	Gravel	Clean Gravels		GW gw	Well-Graded Gravels, Gravel-Sand Mixtures, Little Or No Fines
Coarse Grained	Gravelly Soils	(little or no fines)		GP gp	Poorly - Graded Gravels, Gravel- Sand Mixtures, Little Or No Fines
Soils	More Than 50% Coarse Fraction	Gravels With		GM gm	Silty Gravels, Gravel - Sand - Silt Mixtures
	Retained On No. 4 Sieve	Fines (appreciable amount of fines)		GC gc	Clayey Gravels, Gravel - Sand - Clay Mixtures
	Sand And	Clean Sand			Well-Graded Sands, Gravélly Sands, Little Or No Fines
More Than Sandy 50% Material		(little or no fines)		SP sp	Poorly-Graded Sands, Gravelly Sands, Little Or No Fines
Larger Than No. 200 Sieve Size	More Than 50% Coarse Fraction	Sands With Fines (appreciable		SM sm	Silty Sands, Sand - Silt Mixtures
	Passing No. 4 Sieve	amount of fines)		SC sc	Clayey Sands, Sand - Clay Mixtures
		·		ML ml	Inorganic Silts & Very Fine Sands, Rock Flour, Silty- Clayey Fine Sands; Clayey Silts w/ Slight Plasticity
Fine Grained Soils	Silts And Clays	Liquid Limit Less Than 50		CL cl	Inorganic Clays Of Low To Medium Plasticity, Gravelly Clays, Sandy Clays, Silty Clays, Lean
3013	Clays			OL ol	Organic Silts And Organic Silty Clays Of Low Plasticity
More Than				MH mh	Inorganic Silts, Micaceous Or Diatomaceous Fine Sand Or Silty Soils
50% Material Smaller Than No. 200 Sieve	Silts And Clays	Liquid Limit Greater Than 50		CH ch	Inorganic Clays Of High Plasticity, Fat Clays
Size				OH oh	Organic Clays Of Medium To High Plasticity, Organic Silts
	Highly Organie	: Soils		PT pt	Peat, Humus, Swamp Soils With High Organic Contents

Торѕоі	and the star star and star star star star and star star star and star star star	Humus And Duff Layer
Fill		Highly Variable Constituents

The Discussion In The Text Of This Report Is Necessary For A Proper Understanding Of The Nature Of The Material Presented In The Attached Logs

Notes :

Dual symbols are used to indicate borderline soil classification. Upper case letter symbols designate sample classifications based upon laboratory testing; lower case letter symbols designate classifications not verified by laboratory testing.

I 2°O.D. SPLIT SPOON SAMPLER I 2.4°I.D. RING SAMPLER OR II SHELBY TUBE SAMPLER P SAMPLER PUSHED ★ SAMPLE NOT RECOVERED V WATER LEVEL (DATE)

WATER OBSERVATION WELL

Earth Consultants Inc.

- C TORVANE READING, tsf
- qu PENETROMETER READING, tsf
- W MOISTURE, percent of dry weight
- pcf DRY DENSITY, pounds per cubic ft.
- LL LIQUID LIMIT, percent
- PI PLASTIC INDEX

LEGEND



Environmental Boring Log

.

ī

- -

. .

DELACKSPICK LONGER Langed by Sample Sample B Sample B Sample B Sample B MW—1 Job No: Soll Sampling Service Soll Sample W/A Diffing Mathod: B Diffing Mathod: B Sample Mathod: B/A Sample Mathod: B/A Sample Mathod: B/A M/A W/A Hole Completion: W/A Hole Completion: B M/A Abandoned, sealed with bentome W/A Hole Completion: B Mathod: B Piezometer Abandoned, sealed with bentome W/A B Sample B <	Project Name									Sheet of
Sil22-2 TSC 8-14-91 8-14-91 WW - 1 Dolling Contractor: Dolling Method: Sampling Method: N/A Ground Surface Elevation: El Montoring Weil Piezometer Abendoned, sealed with bentonite N/A El Montoring Weil Piezometer Abendoned, sealed with bentonite N/A El Montoring Weil Piezometer Abendoned, sealed with bentonite N/A El Montoring Weil Piezometer Abendoned, sealed with bentonite Meeding Samplie Str Str Stratee Conditions: N/A El Montoring Weil Piezometer Abendoned, sealed with bentonite Meeding Samplie Str Stratee Conditions: Noteston Strategroup 1 1 sp Reddish brown silty, gravelly SAND. Fill, Strategroup 2 1 sm Strategroup Strategroup Strategroup Strategroup 2 1 1 sm Strategroup Strategroup Strategroup Strategroup 3 Medium gray silty SAND Strategroup Strategroup Strategroup Strategroup Strategroup				LUMB						
Drilling Contractor: Drilling Method: Sampling Method: Soil Sampling Service IIST N/A Ground Surface Elevation: Hole Completion: N/A Microtip Sample § § § Beading B § § § (ppm) ID § § § 10 1 Surface Conditions: Reading 1 sp 2 2 1 2 3 Reddish brown silty, gravelly SAND. Fill 2 3 Medium gray silty SAND with numerous shell 4 4 4 5 8 8 6 5 8 8 9 7 8 9 7 11 10 10 12 13 14 13 14 15 18 17 18 19 19 19 10 19 19 11 11 12 12 13 14 14 15 18					1			•	Boring No.	/IW−1 ∣
BSD Sampling Service HST N/A Ground Surface Elevation: Hde Completion: Abandonad, sealed with bentonite N/A Elevanitering Sample Strace Conditions: Mercolip Sample Strace Conditions: Abandonad, sealed with bentonite (prom) Sample Strace Conditions: Reddish brown silty, gravelly SAND. Fill (prom) Sample Sample Sample Sample (prom) Sample Sample			150					~ <u></u>		
More Support of the Completion: N/A Macroin Macroin B Barbon B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the control of the completion: Depth B B to a control of the control			Servic	-		-	vu .			
M/A Image: Sample Reading (cpm) Sample Re										
N/r Sample Service Surface Conditions: (ppm) Sample Service Service Service 1 Service Service Service Service 2 Service Service Service Service 3 Medium gray silty SAND with numerous shell fragments. 4 Service Service Service 3 Medium gray silty SAND with numerous shell fragments. 4 Service Service Service 3 Service Service Service 4 Service Service Service 5 Service Service Service 6 Service Service Service 9 Total drilled depth 10 feet 11 12 13 14 15 18 18 14 18 19 19 Service 18 19 19 Service Service 19 Service Service Service Service 19 Service Service	_		511.					Piezometer	Abandoned,	sealed with bentonite
Sample Sign 25 Feet Sign Reddish brown silty, gravelly SAND. Fill Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25 Image: Sign 25<								Conditions:		
1 sp 2 3 3 Medium gray silty SAND with numerous shell fragments. 4 4 4 5 6 sm 7 8 9 7 10 Total drilled depth 10 feet 11 12 12 13 13 14 14 15 15 16 16 17 18 19 19 19 10 Earth Consultants Inc.	Reading	Sample ID	Blow	Litho- graphy	in	Symb				
1 sp 2 3 3 Medium gray silty SAND with numerous shell fragments. 4 4 4 5 6 sm 7 8 9 7 10 Total drilled depth 10 feet 11 12 12 13 13 14 14 15 15 16 16 17 18 19 19 19 10 Earth Consultants Inc.						-	Reddi	sh brown silty	, gravelly SA	ND. Fill
2 3 Medium gray silty SAND with numerous shell 4 4 Fragments. 4 5 Water level at 5 feet during drilling 6 5 Fragments. 7 8 7 9 7 7 10 Total drilled depth 10 feet 11 12 12 13 13 14 14 15 16 17 18 19 19 19 10 19 11 19 12 19 13 19 14 19 15 19 16 19 17 18 18 19 19 19 19 10 10 10 11 10 12 10 13 10 14 19 19 19 19 19 10 10				\otimes	1					
Medium gray silty SAND with numerous shell Image: Stress of the				>>>>		- sp				
Medium gray sity SAND with numerous shell fragments. Water level at 5 feet during drilling Total drilled depth 10 feet Total drilled depth 10 feet				\times			[. 			
Image: Strate in the strate				\times	3	<u> </u>	Maddan	aron ailter a	AND with num	rous shell
Water level at 5 feet during drilling Total drilled depth 10 feet Total driled depth 10 feet						4				TOND DUCTT
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls		├ ───・			4	1				
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls						1				
Notes/Location Notes/]	Water	level at 5 fe	et during dr	illing
7 8 9 10 10 Total drilled depth 10 feet 11 12 13 13 14 15 16 16 17 18 18 19 19 19 19 19 10 Earth Consultants Inc.					6					
Notes/Location Notes/					╎╇	sm				
Notes/Location Notes/Location Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls		<u> </u>			7	-	1			
Notes/Location Notes/Location Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls						1				
Image: Notes/Location Notes/Location Notes/Location Image: Notes/Location	<u> </u>				8		1			
Image: Notes/Location Notes/Location Notes/Location Image: Notes/Location					9					
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls					╏╶┼╌	4		arilled depth	10 foot	
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls		<u> </u>			10		Total	drilled depti		
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls						1				
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls						1				
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls		L]	12	_				
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls				-	+-	-				
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls	├ ───	· · · ·		ł	13	-	[
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls				-	_ 	1				
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls		<u> </u>]]				
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls				-	15	4				
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls	1			-	-	-				
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls		<u> </u>		1	16	-				
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls				1		1	ł			
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls]	"					
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls				4	18	-				
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls				-	+-	-				
No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls				-	19	-1				
No samples were collected during drilling Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls				-						·
Proj. No. 5122-2 Date 8-22-91 Plate A2	No cam		re coll scripti cent ex	lecte ion b cava	d dur ased tion	ing d on ob walls	rilling serva-		Earth Cons	sultants Inc.
Subsurface conditions depicted represent our observations at the time and location of this exploratory hole, modified by engineering tests, analysis and judgment. They are not necessarily										

•

Subsurface conditions depicted represent our observations at the time and location of this exploratory hole, modified by engineering tests, analysis and judgment. They are not necessarily representative of other times and locations. We cannot accept responsibility for the use of interpretation by others of information presented on this log.

Monitor Well Com	pletion Forr	n				
PROJECT NAME: BLACKSTOCK LU	JMBER					CASING ELEVATION
PROJECT NUMBER: 5122-2	PROJECT MANAGER: M	MLP		2000 - 2000 2000		
LOGGED BY: TSC	REVIEWED BY:				2007 	CEMENT GROUT SURFACE SEAL O TO 1 FEET
WELL I.D.: MW-1	L ;	DATE: 8-14	4-91			
DRILLING COMPANY: Soil Sampling	 J Service	<u>_</u>				
METHOD OF DECONTAMINATION PRIOR TO DRILLING:	High Pressure	e Wash				
DEVELOPMENT METHOD OF DEVELOPMENT: Bailer	an a				•	TO <u>3.3</u> FEET CASING SEAL SEAL MATERIAL <u>Bentonite</u> TO3_ FEET
DEVELOPMENT DATE: 8-15-91	T				•	BENTONITE SEAL
(GAL) 16	TIME: FROM 0830	то 0900				
DESCRIPTION OF TURBIDITY AT END OF DEVELOPMENT:			YOL			SAND PACK TO9 FEET
ODOR OF WATER: NONE						
WATER DISCHARGED						SLOTTED (<u>-010</u> INCH) SCREEN
TO:	SANITARY SEWERS		×			3.3 TO 8.3 FEET
	Et AFTER DEVELO	 ER	F+			
RECOVERY TIME: Not take						BLANK SILT TRAP
MATERIALS USED	Colorado Silic	aSAND		╎┖		BOTTOM WELL CAP
SACKS OF	<u>_A</u>	V=				
SACKS OF GROUT:						HOLE CLEANED OUT TO
SACKS OF POWDERED BE						•
1.5 SACKS OF BENTONITE CH		<u> </u>			NOT	BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE FEET TO SCALE
BUCKETS OF BENTONITE	·	<u> </u>			er weine ookse weine.	المربق المربقة
5 FEET OF INCH BI	···					ORMATION
5 FEET OF INCH SO	•	10_ INCH SLOT SI	ZE			
FEET OF INCH ST		IG			<u>.</u>	
YARD ³ CEMENT-SAND (RE				<u> </u>		
YARD ³ CEMENT-SAND (RE		·				
NAME:			.			
	TOCK LUMBER , WASHINGTON			E E	Earth (Consultants Inc.
Proj. No. 5122-2 Drwn.	CT C Date	Aug 91	Check	ed MT.P	Date	8-22-91 Plate A3

ł

.

۰.

--, í

ſ

- }

: 1

;

. . .

:

. .

ţ

, ---'

¦

Environmental Boring Log

1

Job No: Logged by: Start Date: Completion Date: Boring No: MWW - 2 Soliding Contractor. Dolling Method: 8-14-91 Sampling Method: N/A Soliding Contractor. Dolling Method: N/A N/A Mathematical Method: N/A Micropic Surface Elevation: N/A Hole Completion: Constraining Weil Plezometer Abandoned, seeled with benionite Micropic Surface Elevation: N/A Hole Completion: N/A Micropic Surface Elevation: Y Plezometer Abandoned, seeled with benionite Micropic Surface Elevation: Y Y Surface Conditions: Clear Micropic Surface Flow Y Surface Conditions: Clear Surface Conditions: Note Name Y Surface Conditions: Surface Conditions: Surface Conditions: Surface Conditions: Note Name Surface Conditions: Y Surface Conditions: Surface Conditions: Surface Conditions: Surface Conditions: Surface Conditions: Y Surface Conditions: Surface Conditions: Surface Conditions: Surface Conditions: Surface Conditions:	Project Nam	e:	BLACKST	OCK I	LUMBER					Sheet 1 of 1		
Drilling Contractor. Drilling Mathod: Sampling Mathod: MA Soil Sampling Service HST N/A Soil Sampling Service Hele Completion: N/A N/A El Monitoring Well Plezometer Abandoned, seeled with bentonite N/A Strikee Conditions: Plezometer Abandoned, seeled with bentonite Medding Sampling Service Strikee Conditions: Clear Image: Service Strikee Conditions: Strikee Conditions: Plezometer Image: Service Strikee Conditions: Strikee Conditions: Strikee Conditions: Image: Service S	Job No.:		Logged by:		Start	Date:		Completion Date:	Boring No:			
Drilling Contractor. Drilling Mathod: Sampling Mathod: MA Soil Sampling Service HST N/A Soil Sampling Service Hele Completion: N/A N/A El Monitoring Well Plezometer Abandoned, seeled with bentonite N/A Strikee Conditions: Plezometer Abandoned, seeled with bentonite Medding Sampling Service Strikee Conditions: Clear Image: Service Strikee Conditions: Strikee Conditions: Plezometer Image: Service Strikee Conditions: Strikee Conditions: Strikee Conditions: Image: Service S		2				8-14-	-91		M	IW-2		
Ground Surface Elevation: N/A Maching Heading Sample Be set and the set of the set o	Drilling Cont	ractor:			Drillin	g Meth	od:	I	Sampling Metho	od:		
N/A Image: marking based on the second s	Soil Sa	mplin	g Servic	е		HSI	2		N/A			
Microlp Peeding (ppm) Sample D Sold S A for S Depth S Surface Conditions: Clear Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image: Second S Image:	Ground Surf	ace Elev	ation:		Hole	Comple	etion:		•			
Reading (ppm) Sample bit of the second structure in the	N/A				M 🖾	onitorir	ig Well	Piezometer	🗌 Abandoned, s	ealed with bentonite		
Netes/Location Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling No samples were c	Reading	Samı ID	De Mont Count	Litho- graphy	in	USCS Symbol						
Notes/Location					3	sp	Mediu	m gray silty SF				
Notes/Location Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling. Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls. Total drilled depth 10 feet					5 6 7 8	sm	_		.ng drilling			
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling. Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls.							Total	drilled depth 10 feet				
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling. Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls.						-						
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling. Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls.					14					· ·		
Notes/Location No samples were collected during drilling. Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls.												
No samples were collected during drilling. Lithologic description based on observa- tions of adjacent excavation walls.								.				
Proj. No. 5122-2 Date 8-22-91 Plate A4			re colle scriptio cent exc	cted n bas avati	durin sed on lon wa	g dri obse lls.	lling. erva-	E	arth Consu	ultants Inc.		
								Proj. No. 5122-	2 Date 8-22	2-91 Plate A4		

Subsurface conditions depicted represent our observations at the time and location of this exploratory hole, modified by engineering tests, analysis and judgment. They are not necessarily representative of other times and locations. We cannot accept responsibility for the use of interpretation by others of information presented on this log.

Monitor Well Co	mpletion F	orm				UMENT
PROJECT NAME: BLACKSTOCK	LUMBER					
PROJECT NUMBER: 5122-2	PROJECT MANAGER:	MLP		ې د مېږې د مورد وې کې د مورد مړې ور مورد	SEA LEVEL	ABOVE
LOGGED BY: TSC	REVIEWED BY:			and the second	CEMENT GR	EAL
WELL N.D.: MW-2	··· J.	DATE: 8-1	4-91		то	<u>1</u> FEET
DRILLING COMPANY: Soil Sampl	ing Service					
METHOD OF DECONTAMINATION PRIOR TO DRILLING:	High Pressu	re Wash			BLANK CAS	
DEVELOPMENT METHOD OF DEVELOPMENT: Bailer DEVELOPMENT DATE: 8-15-9 YIELD (GAL) 16 DESCRIPTION OF TURBIDITY AT END OF	1 TIME: FROM 1010	то 1040 XI slightly clo			CASING SEA SEAL MATEF 	NAL <u>Benton:</u> 3 feet \$EAL 3 feet
	MOD. TURBID					
ODOR OF WATER: None	·		_		<u>2"</u> INCH	DIAMETER 010_INCH)
WATER DISCHARGED TO:	GROUND SURFAC	<u> </u>	(K		SLOTTED (- SCREEN 3_3_TO8	-
MATERIALS USED	0 Colorado S				вот <u>том we</u>	
	ix	CEME	INT			
SACKS OF GROUT:						
SACKS OF POWDERED	BENTONITE:				HOLE CLEAN	
1.5 SACKS OF BENTONITE	CHIPS;				Воттом ог ГЕЕТ	BOREHOLE
BUCKETS OF BENTONIT		<u> </u>			NOT TO SCALE	
5FEET OF _2"INCH		vc [7]		ADDITIONAL		
5 FEET OF 2" INCH		.010 INCH SLOT S	IZE	May Maltin 1984.		
	TED PVC		1			
FEET OF INCH	STEEL CONDUCTOR C					
YARD ³ CEMENT-SAND (F	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	[· · · · · -			
YARD ³ CEMENT-SAND (F	EDI-MIX) USED:	·				
CONCRETE PUMPER USED?						
NAME:						
	STOCK LUMBER E, WASHINGTON			Ear	th Consultar	nts Inc.
oj. No. 5122–2 Drwn	GLS Da	te Aug '91	Check	ed MLP	Date 8-22-91	

۰. ;

.

;

. . .

- -

,

. . .

, 1

. (

;

, | | | | |

APPENDIX C

GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD NOTES

Earth Consultants, Inc.

Date: 8-15-9	1
--------------	---

Sampler_ T.S. Clawson

.

Groundwater Sampling Field Notes

Weather Conditions: Clear

Rel	S. June of State	en contraction of the second s	in the second se	Not The State	20	or or or or	S. S. S.	Southon Level	ee contraction of the second	of the state of th	i ²	No.9 cousies	Pre	Sougho Contraction Contractions	
MW-1	WL 5' TD 8.8'	2"	.61	0830 0840 0850 0900	4 8 12 16	7.01 7.13 7.16 7.16	685 690 693 693		B	8015 8020 418.1	2 - 40 1 - IL			Slightly cloudy No odor or sheen	
MW2	WL 3.9' TD 8.8'	2"	.78	1010 1020 1030 1040	4 8 12 .16	7.20 7.28 7.29 7.28	675 579 578 575	NA	в	418.1	1 - IL	AMBER		Slightly cloudy No odor or sheen	
													-		

Casing volume constants 2" well 0.16 gallons/lineal foot 4" well 0.65 gallons/lineal foot

*B - Teflon or Stainless Steel Bailer

P - Bladder Pump

BLACKSTOCK LUMBER SEATTLE, WASHINGTON



Proj. No. 5122-2

Date 8-22-91 Plate A6

APPENDIX D

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

.

, . , .

.

Earth Consultants, Inc.



Ted Clawson Earth Consultants, Inc. 1805 136th Place N.E. Suite 101 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Ted:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of samples submitted on July 25, 1991 from Project 5122-1.

Please note that in compliance with Washington DOE all soil samples will now be reported in dry weight concentrations.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Stephen J. Loague Chemist

SJL

Enclosures



1

1

Date of Report: August 5, 1991 Samples Submitted: July 25, 1991 Lab Traveler: 07-066 Project: 5122-1

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLES FOR DIESEL #2 BY MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8015

<u>Sample #</u>	<u>Matrix</u>	Dilution Factor	Diesel #2	<u>Surrogate</u> Recovery
Dl	soil	2	(ppm) <40	(%) 110%
D2	soil	2	<40	110%
D3	soil	· 2	<40	110%
D4	soil	2	<40	110%
D5	soil	2	<40	110%
SS D1	soil	2	<40	110%
SS D2	soil	2	<40	110%
SS D3	soil	2	<40	110%
<u>Quality Assura</u>	nce			
Method Blank		2	<40	110%
D4 Duplicate	soil	2	<40	110%
D4 Matrix Spike Per Cent Reco		2	110%	120%
D4 Matrix Spike 1	soil Duplicate	2	120%	110%



,

1

.

Т

,

ł

RESULTS OF DRY WEIGHT

Sample #	Per Cent <u>Moisture</u>
D1	15%
D2	9%
D3	15%
D4	8%
D5	10%
SS D1	13%
SS D2	9%
SS D3	12%

.

.

.

•



Earth Consultants Inc.

Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists & Environmental Scientists

07-066

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

					,				SHE	ET	<u> </u> 0	f/
	•		Rus	s /	, 7							
PROJECT		<u>^</u>	1	SAN	APLER	S: (Si	gnature)					
5122 LAB NUMBER	-1	_			6	5-1	10	lay	rac	2		
LAB NUMBER	DATE	TIME		SAN	VIPLE .	TYPE		_		697	REMA	RKS
				WATER	SEDIMENT	TISSUE	AIR	OIL	OTHER	VTAINERS	REMA	
DI	7/25/91	134	(D)		X						801	5Dirse/
D2		134	5	ļ						2	Schpeste	
D3		135	Ð	ļ	<u> </u>		 		<u> </u>		ļ	
D4		135	7.	. 		i 		<u> </u>	 	 	i	
D5		135	55				 			2	cape;	
SSDI		141		<u> </u>		 	<u> </u>					
55D-		top					<u> </u>	<u> </u>				
5503	V	140	5		×				 			
										-		
RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)		RECEIN	/ED B	Y:(Sigi	nature)	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	DATE	TIME
RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)		RECEIN	/ED B	Y: (Sign	ature)	- <u>-</u>				DATE	/TIME
	- <u> </u>											
RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)		RECEIV	ED B	Y: (Sign	ature)					DATE	TIME
RELINQUISHED BY	(Signature)		RECEIV	ED B	Y MO Signature				IELD		DATE	TIME
DISPATCHED-BY: 15	Signature)	DATE		RECE (Signatul	IVED	FOR	LABO	RATO			DATE/	
METHOD OF SHIPM	IENT:				ON	<u>n ></u>	Z	4¥,	/ A2	I.	7/25	3:25
				\mathcal{I}		-	- 1	'/				

Distribution: Original - Accompany Shipment One Copy - Survey Coordinator Field Files



Analytical Services, Inc. 12277 134th Court NE Redmond, Washington 98052 (206) 820-4551 (fax) 820-633712277

August 1, 1991

Ted Clawson, Project Manager Earth Consultants, Inc. 1805 136th Place N.E. Suite 101 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Ted:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of samples submitted on July 26, 1991 from Project 5122-1/Blackstock.

Please note that in compliance with Washington DOE all soil samples will now be reported in dry weight concentrations.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Stephen J. Loague Chemist

SJL:tmh

Enclosures



, 1

11

· (

1

11

Date of Report: August 1, 1991 Samples Submitted: July 26, 1991 Lab Traveler: 07-073 Project: 5122-1/Blackstock

HYDROCARBON INDENTIFICATION BY METHOD WTPH-HCID

<u>Sample #</u>	GC Characterization	Surr. Recovery
G1(7')	<20 ppm Gasoline <40 ppm Diesel Fuel	100%
ES1(G)	<20 ppm Gasoline <40 ppm Diesel Fuel	100%
ES2 (G)	<20 ppm Gasoline <40 ppm Diesel Fuel	91%
ES3 (G)	<20 ppm Gasoline <40 ppm Diesel Fuel	96%
Method Blank	<20 ppm Gasoline <40 ppm Diesel Fuel	110%

09-073



Earth Consultants Inc.

Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists & Environmental Scientists

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

____ OF _____ SHEET __

PROJECT				SAN		S: (Sig	nature)					
5127 - LAB NUMBER	1 Rhal	ito -	L.) JI	1 Mas	Le tai	here.				
LAB NUMBER				SAN	IPLE 1	YPE	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	<u> </u>		1202	REMA	RKS
					<u>r</u>	T	AIR	0Ľ	9		REMAF	
				WATER	EDIN	TISSUE	×	=	OTHER	NE .		
				1 SE	SEDIMENT	Ē		ļ	ش	BS		
	·						<u> </u>	<u> </u>			}	
$G_{1}(7)$	7/26/91	101	0		X				{	1	WH0	CID
ESIGS	<u> </u>				I					4		5
4.51(6)		11.3			├- {	-				╞╴┋╴		
ESZ(C)		113	Ś			 	 					
ES3(C)		114	7)									
		,			–				∇		110	
Cebris_	V	10.3	<u>{'O</u>	<u> </u>					$\left \frown \right\rangle$		HU	
				1								
							,				· ·	· ·
		·										
			**									
RELINQUISHED BY	(Signature)		RECEI	VED B	Y: Sig	nature)	I				DATE	TIME
$\pi \lambda $							L	3-2				
N Xau	von		-	$ \ge $	ma	2		Jake_			126	3:15
RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)		RECEN	VED B	Y: (Sigi	nature)					DATE	
RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)		RECEIN	VED B	Y: (Sigi	nature)					DATE	TIME
RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)		RECEN	VED B	Y MO	BILE	LAB F	ORI	FIELD		DATE	TIME
				1313; /	Signatur	8)						l I
DISPATCHED BY: /		DATE	/TIME		IVED	FOR	LABO	RAT	ORY	BY:	DATE	
				(Signatt	ure)							ı İ
METHOD OF SHIPN	AENT:	1									-L	L]
									r			

Distribution: Original - Accompany Shipment One Copy - Survey Coordinator Field Files

1



August 9, 1991

Ted Clawson Earth Consultants, Inc. 1805 136th Place N.E. Suite 101 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Ted:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of samples submitted on July 30, 1991 from Project E5122-1 Blackstock.

Please note that in compliance with Washington DOE all soil samples will now be reported in dry weight concentrations.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely, Stephen J. Loaque Chemist

SJL

Enclosures

Analytical Services, Inc. (206) 820-4551 (fax) 820-6337 12277 134th Court NE Redmond, Washington 98052



Date of Report: August 9, 1991 Samples Submitted: July 30, 1991 Lab Traveler: 07-079 Project: E5122-1 Blackstock

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLES FOR DIESEL #2 BY MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8015

 \mathcal{D}^{U}

i,

<u>Sample #</u>	<u>Matrix</u>	Dilution Factor	Diesel #2	<u>Surrogate</u> Recovery
HO-1	soil	3	(ppm) <30	(%) . 130%
HO-2	soil	3	<30	140%
HO-3	soil	3	<30	150%
Quality Assurance	<u>ce</u>			
Method Blank		3	<30	100%
HO-2 Duplicate	soil	3	<30	130%
HO-2 Matrix Spike @1 Per Cent Recove	soil .00ppm ery	. 3	61%	140%
HO-2 M.S. Duplicate	soil	3	53%	150%



I te of Report: August 9, 1991Samples Submitted: July 30, 1991 Lab Traveler: 07-079 Project: E5122-1 Blackstock

,	ANAI EPA	LYSIS FOR E MOD. 8015	TEX AND ! (PURGE &	[PH-GAS TRAP)	
Sample #:	WW 4′	NW 4'	EW 4'	SW 4'	ES1
Macrix	soil	soil	soil	soil	soil
) ution Factor	50	50	50	50 ·	50
Jnits	ppb	ррь	ppb	dqq	ppb
Malyte:					
3 zene	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
'oluene	<50	<50	<50	<50	100 ^J
H ylbenzene	180 ^{J,A}	130 ^{J,A}	62 ^{J,A}	58 ^{J,A}	130 ^{J,A}
- & p-Xylene	290 ^J	<50	<50	<50	300
ylene	<50	<50	<50	<50	140 ^J
r ts	mdd	ppm	ppm	ppm	ppm
P [™] /Gas	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
u.r. Recovery	75%	80%	82%	83%	78%

The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample. - Analyte detected, but below the quantitation limit.



.

1

ite of Report: August 9, 1991 Samples Submitted: July 30, 1991 ¬b Traveler: 07-079 cject: E5122-1 Blackstock

	ANALYSIS FOR BTEX AND TPH-GAS EPA MOD. 8015 (PURGE & TRAP)
t mple #:	ES2
Motrix	soil
L_lution Factor	50
ι its	ppb
<u>1</u> <u>alyte:</u>	
benzene	170 ^J
I luene	4300
Ethylbenzene	2000 ^A
¤ & p-Xylene	11,000
o-Yylene	4200
Jnits	mad
I I/Gas	<50
Sr. Recovery	84%

The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample.
 Analyte detected, but below the quantitation limit.



te of Report: August 9, 1991 Samples Submitted: July 30, 1991 Tab Traveler: 07-079 Joject: E5122-1 Blackstock

ANALYSIS FOR BTEX AND TPH-GAS EPA MOD. 8015 (PURGE & TRAP)

QUALITY CONTROL

Sample #:	Method Blank	SW 4' Original	SW 4' Duplicate	SW 4' Matrix Spike @1000ppb	SW 4' M Spike. Duplicate
1 itrix		soil	soil	soil	soil
Dil.Fact.	50	50	50	50	50
Units	ppb	ppb	ppb	%Rec.	%Rec.
alyte:					
∼∋nzene	<50	<50	<50	86%	85%
'roluene	<50	<50	<50	86%	87%
hylbenzene	100 ^J	58 ^{J,A}	63 ^{J,A}	87%	88%
m- & p-Xylene	<50	<50	<50	86%	86%
Xylene	<50	<50	<50	87%	87%
Units	mqq	ppm	ppm	%Rec.	%Rec.
H/Gas	<50	<50	<50	NA	NA
Surr. Recovery	89%	83%	77%	85%	83%



Date of Report: August 9, 1991 Samples Submitted: July 30, 1991 Lab Traveler: 07-079 Project: E5122-1 Blackstock

Analysis for Selected Metals Using EPA Method 7000 mg/Kg (ppm)

<u>Sample#</u>	WW 4′	NW 4'	EW 4'	SW 4'	ES1
<u>Matrix</u>	soil	soil	soil	soil	soil

<u>Analyte:</u>

Lead	33	55	30	<10	60



Date of Report: August 9, 1991 Samples Submitted: July 30, 1991 Lab Traveler: 07-079 Project: E5122-1 Blackstock

Analysis for Selected Metals Using EPA Method 7000 mg/Kg (ppm)

Sample# ES2

<u>Matrix</u> soil

Analyte:

Lead 65



t

Date of Report: August 9, 1991 Samples Submitted: July 30, 1991 Lab Traveler: 07-079 Project: E5122-1 Blackstock

Analysis for Selected Metals Using EPA Method 7000

Quality Assurance

<u>Sample #</u>	ES2 <u>(Original)</u>	ES2 (Dup.)	Matrix <u>Spike</u>	Amount <u>Spiked</u>	Method <u>Blank</u>
Matrix	soil	soil	soil		
<u>Units</u>	ppm	ppm	ppm	ppm	ppm
<u>Analyte</u>					
Lead	65	65	85%	125	<10



; ;

- • }

Date of Report: August 9, 1991 Samples Submitted: July 30, 1991 Lab Traveler: 07-079 Project: E5122-1 Blackstock

HYDROCARBON INDENTIFICATION BY METHOD WTPH-HCID

Sample #	<u>GC Characterization</u>	Surr. Recovery
ES-2	The chromatogram indicates the presence of hydrocarbo in the gasoline (C7-C12) r and the heavy oil (C24) re	ns egion
Method Blank	<20 ppm gasoline by HCID <50 ppm by diesel fuel HCI	110% D



Date of Report: August 9, 1991 Samples Submitted: July 30, 1991 Lab Traveler: 07-079 Project: E5122-1 Blackstock

RESULTS OF DRY WEIGHT

<u>Sample #</u>	Matrix	Per Cent <u>Moisture</u>
HO-1		10%
HO-2		13%
HO-3		14%
WW 4'		15%
NW 4'		14%
EW 4'		7%
SW 4'		6%
ES1		13%
ES2		10%



Earth Consultants Inc. Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists & Environmental Scientists

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

SHEET _____ OF ____

PROJECT			·	SA	MPLER	S: (Sig	nature)					
E512	2-1											
LAB NUMBER	DATE	TIME		SAMPLE TYPE			B	CORD OFFICE ANTAINERS				
				WATER	SEDIMENT	TISSUE	AIR	OIL	OTHER	ITAINERS		
40-1	7/30/9	1 10.	30		X					1	8015	Diese)
HO-2	7/30/0	1 10	40		X					2		
40-3		10	35							2		
WW (4')		11	30							1	8015/	8020
NN (4')	· · · · ·	. 114	0	_			<u> </u>					ľ
EW (41)		1/3	5				Ĺ		<u> </u>			
5W (4')		1/3	2_									
ESI		104	5									
ESZ		/15	0						L •		J	
											F	
RELINQUISHED BY	RECEI	VEDE	BY: (Sig	nature)					DATE	TIME		
RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)		RECEI	RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME						TIME		
RELINGUISE BY												
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME					TIME							
RELINOUISMED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY MOBILE LAB FOR FIELD ANALYSIS: (Signature)					TIME							
DISPATCHED BY: (Signature) DATE			E/TIME	RECI (Signati		FOR	LABO		DRY E	BY:	DATE/	TIME
METHOD OF SHIPMENT:												
Distribution: Original - Accompany Shipment One Copy - Survey Coordinator Field Files												



Analytical Services, Inc. 12277 134th Court NE Redmond, Washington 98052 (206) 820-4551 (fax) 820-633712277

August 5, 1991

Ted Clawson Earth Consultants, Inc. 1805 136th Place N.E. Suite 101 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Ted:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of samples submitted on August 1, 1991 from Project 5122-1/Blackstock.

Please note that in compliance with Washington DOE all soil samples will now be reported in dry weight concentrations.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Stephen J. Loaque Chemist

SJL:tmh

Enclosures



Date of Report: August 5, 1991 Samples Submitted: August 1, 1991 Lab Traveler: 08-002 Project: 5122-1/Blackstock

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY IR (EPA METHOD 418.1) Extracted Using EPA Method 3550

<u>Sample #</u>	<u>Matrix</u>	Dilution <u>Factor</u>	Total Petroleum <u>Hydrocarbons</u> (ppm)
BEW1 (4')	soil	5	110
BEW2 (4')	soil	5	25
BEW3 (4')	soil	5	170
BEW4 (4')	soil	5	<25
BPL5	soil	5	89
SPI	soil	5	44
SP2	soil	5	230
SP3	soil	5	230
NW SLAB	soil	500	22,000

Quality Assurance		
Method Blank	5	<25
SP-2 Duplicate	5	210



Date of Report: August 8, 1991 Samples Submitted: August 1, 1991 Lab Traveler: 08-002 Project: 5122-1/Blackstock

HYDROCARBON INDENTIFICATION BY METHOD WTPH-HCID

<u>Sample # GC Characterization Surr</u>	<u>Recovery</u>
SP3 The chromatogram indicates the presence of hydrocarbons in the heavy oils range (>C24).	120%

NW Slab The chromatogram indicates A the presence of hydrocarbons in the diesel range (C12-C24) and heavy oils range (>C24).

Method Blank <20ppm gasoloine by WTPH-HCID 110% <50ppm diesel fuel by WTPH-HCID

A - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the presence of hydrocarbons in the heavy oil range.



Date of Report: August 5, 1991 Samples Submitted: August 1, 1991 Lab Traveler: 08-002 Project: 5122-1/Blackstock

RESULTS OF DRY WEIGHT

<u>Sample #</u> BEW1 (4')	Per Cent <u>Moisture</u> 11%
BEW2 (4')	13%
BEW3 (4')	23%
BEW4 (4')	9%
BPL5	5%
SP1	12%
SP2	11%
SP3	9%
NW SLAB	13%

(**



ļ

Earth Consultants Inc. Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists & Environmental Scientists

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

SHEET ____

PROJECT				SA	MPLE	201.00							
510	7 _ 7						gnature)						
5122-2.) / Clausion									
	DATE	TIME			SAMPLE TYPE					ုင္ခ်င္ရ			
				WATER	SEDI	TISSUE	AIR .	P	OTHER	ITAIN			
				55	SEDIMENT	ŝ			5	IERS			
BEW1 (4')	8/1/91	10.9	50		\overline{X}		 -	<u> </u>		1	418.1		
BNW2 (41)	1	110			T	<u>+</u>				2	1/8.1		
BWW3 (4)		111	0				<u> </u>						
BSW4 (4')		111	5						<u> </u>	$\frac{1}{1}$			
BPL 5		112	0							$\left - \right $			
SPI		112							•	-			
SPZ		112								-/	/		
SP 3.		1130	/						<u> </u>				
NW, Slap		115		<u>·</u>									
		<u>`</u>											
RELINQUISHED BY:	(Signature)	L	RECE	VED B	Y: (Signi	ature)					DATE/TIME		
RELINQUISHED BY:	RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)				: (Signa	ture)					DATE/TIME		
RELINQUISHED BY:	(Signature)		RECEN	VED BY						_			
					: (Signa	ture)					DATE/TIME		
RELINQUISHED BY:	(Signature)		RECEN	VED BY	MOR	<u> </u>							
35 (10	I how the		ANAL	YSIS: IS	ignature)		чв FO				DATE/TIME		
DISPATCHED BY: (Sig	(nature)	DATE	TIME	RECE	yeo/	OR/LA	/ BOR	/ AT01		<u>Y:</u>	DATE/TIME		
		1. 1		(Signature	') //#	4Ph	\sim				3/11		
METHOD OF SHIPMI	ENT:	<u> </u>			vu	<u> </u>	5	1	مج		711		
tribution: Original - Accomp	any Shipment								7				
Cite Copy - Surve	y Coordinator Field File	es											


August 13, 1991

Ted Clawson, Project Manager Earth Consultants, Inc. 1805 136th Place N.E. Suite 101 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Ted:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of samples submitted on August 6, 1991 from Project Blackstock 5122-2.

Please note that in compliance with Washington DOE all soil samples will now be reported in dry weight concentrations.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely Stepher Chemist

SJL:tmh

Enclosures



1 :

Date of Report: August 13, 1991 Samples Submitted: August 6, 1991 Lab Traveler: 08-022 Project: Blackstock 5122-2

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY IR (EPA METHOD 418.1) (Sonication Extraction)

<u>Sample #</u>	<u>Matrix</u>	Dilution <u>Factor</u>	Total Petroleum <u>Hydrocarbons</u> (ppm)
T5E	Soil	5	420
T5N	Soil	5	100
T5W	Soil	· 5	<25
T5S	Soil	5	<25
SSI	Soil	5	150
SS2	Soil	5	170
SS3	Soil	5	44
T4WW	Soil	5	150
Quality Assu	rance		
Method Blank	<i>,</i> •	5	<25
08-033-2	Soil	5	180
08-033-2 (Duplicate)	Soil	5	190



Date of Report: August 13, 1991 Samples Submitted: August 6, 1991 Lab Traveler: 08-022 Project: Blackstock 5122-2

RESULTS OF DRY WEIGHT

<u>Sample #</u>	<u>Moisture</u>
T5E	78
T5N	88
T5W	18
T5S	2%
SS1	11%
SS2	11%
SS3	14%
T4WW	12%

08-022



Earth Consultants Inc.

Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists & Environmental Scientists

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJECT		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	SAN	IPLER	S: / Sig	(aturfa)					
Blackstock 5122-2 LAB NUMBER DATE TIME		-	Tollawson									
LAB NUMBER	DATE	TIME		SAN	IPLE	ГҮРЕ	<u>~ (n</u>	<u>~~</u>		<u>ខ្ល</u> ុទ្ត	REMAR	KS
				WATER	SEDIMENT	TISSUE	AIR	OIL	OTHER	VTAINERS	REMAR	
TSE	8/6/91	111	0		X					1	411	8.1
T5N		111.	5									
T5W		111-	7									
T55		112	0				Ĺ					
551		1130	0									
552		113.	5									
553		114	0									
TYWW		120	0		ł							
									-			
·						. ·						,
RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)		RECEIN	/ED B	Y: (Sig	nature)		•		_	DATE/	TIME
RELINQUISHED BY	(Signature)		RECEIVED BY: (Signature)					DATE/	TIME			
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)			RECEIVED BY: (Signature)					DATE/	TIME			
RELINOUISHED BY	: (Signature)		RECEIN	ED B	Y MO	BILE		ORF	IELD		DATE/	TIME
Il awar ANALY				ˈSIS: /	Signaturi	9)						
DISPATCHED BY: (S	Signature)	DATE	TIME	RECE (Signatu	IVED	FOR	LABO	BAT	ORY E	BY:	DATE/	
METHOD OF SHIPN	IENT:			2	5		00/	pi	<u>~</u>		8/4	1,50

tribution: Original - Accompany Shipment One Copy - Survey Coordinator Field Files



August 13, 1991

Ted Clawson, Project Manager Earth Consultants, Inc. 1805 136th Place N.E. Suite 101 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Ted:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of samples submitted on August 8, 1991 from Project 5122-2 Blackstock.

Please note that in compliance with Washington DOE all soil samples will now be reported in dry weight concentrations.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me.

Sincepély

Stephen J. Loaque Chemist

SJL:tmh

Enclosures



Date of Report: August 13, 1991 Samples Submitted: August 8, 1991 Lab Traveler: 08-033 Project: 5122-2 Blackstock

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY IR (EPA METHOD 418.1) (Sonication Extraction)

<u>Sample #</u>	<u>Matrix</u>	Dilution <u>Factor</u>	Total Petroleum <u>Hydrocarbons</u> (ppm)
SP-4	Soil	5	380
SP-5	Soil	5	210
SP-6	Soil	5	220
Quality Assu	rance		
Method Blank		5	30
08-044-4	Soil	5	97
08-044-4 (Duplicate)	Soil	5	71



. .

Date of Report: August 13, 1991 Samples Submitted: August 8, 1991 Lab Traveler: 08-033 Project: 5122-2 Blackstock

RESULTS OF DRY WEIGHT

<u>Sample #</u>	1	<u>Moisture</u>
SP-4		3%
SP-5		5%
SP-6		9%



Earth Consultants Inc.

Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists & Environmental Scientists

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

1	PROJECT	<u>·</u> ·											
		۴		1 .	JOAN								
	5122	- 2_ 5	back.	stark	SAMPLE TYPE WATER SEDIMENT								
	LAB NUMBER	DATE	TIME		SAN	IPLE 1	TYPE	<u>_ e</u>	$\overline{\mathcal{U}}$			REMARKS	
						T		AIR	10	9			
					WATER	SEDIMENT	TISSUE	5	-	I	INE		
					⁻²⁷	ENT	m			~	B		
		Gulala			<u> </u>				┼──		+		
	<u>SP-4</u>	8/8/91	130	20		Ķ		Í]	418.	1
	50-5		130	17					<u> </u>		I		
ł	SP-4 SP-5 SP-6		1.00			-/-			<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
	SP-6	l	130	25									I
									<u> </u>	 -	<u> -`</u>		
ŀ													
1							·						
ł													
			<u>_</u>										
				_									-1
ŀ													
				-		1							
												<u> </u>	
┢													
ł							.	ĺ					
ŀ													
L						Í							· ·
	RELINQUISHED BY:	(Signature)		RECEIV	ED B	Y:(Sign	ature)	ł		1	<u>l</u>	DATE/TIN	NE I
h	RELINQUISHED BY:	(Signature)		RECEIV	יפ הז	1. (0:							
				RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIM									
F		·											
ľ	RELINQUISHED BY:	(Signature)		RECEIVED BY: (Signature)						DATE/TIN	1E		
F	RELINQUISHED BY:	(Signature)		RECEIV		MOF						DATE/TIN	
				ANALYS	SIS: /s	ignature)		- 14		• • • •			' -
F	DISPATCHED BY: (Si	wer											
ו	SIGRATURED BY: (Si	gnature)	DATE		RECE Signatur	VED		ABOF	RATC	RY B	Y:	DATE/TIN	
L				· ľ		\mathcal{K}_{\sim}	1D1	KI	ب		i	8/8/91 2:1	OPH
Ī	METHOD OF SHIPM	ENT:	·				5. M.					171 21	<u>~</u> 4"
L													



Analytical Services, Inc. 12277 134th Court NE Redmond, Washington 98052 (206) 820-4551 (fax) 820-6337

October 4, 1991

Ted Clawson, Project Manager Earth Consultants, Inc. 1805 136th Place N.E. Suite 101 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Ted:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of samples submitted on September 20, 1991 from Project 5122-2/Black Stock.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me.

Sincer 'Ste baque Т Senior Chemist

SJL:tmh

Enclosures



Date of Report: October 4, 1991 Samples Submitted: September 20, 1991 Lab Traveler: 09-061 Project: 5122-2/Black Stock

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY IR (EPA METHOD 418.1) (Extracted using EPA Method 3550)

<u>Sample #</u>	<u>Matrix</u>	Dilution <u>Factor</u>	Total Petroleum <u>Hydrocarbons</u> (ppm)
03	soil	50	6,100
04	soil	100	7,400
5	soil	100	8,600

Quality Assurance

Method Blank			<25
04 (Duplicate)	soil	50	5,700

Data reported in dry weight concentrations.



Date of Report: October 4, 1991 Samples Submitted: September 20, 1991 Lab Traveler: 09-061 Project: 5122-2/Black Stock

HYDROCARBON INDENTIFICATION BY METHOD WTPH-HCID

<u>Sample_#</u>	GC Characterization	Surr. Recovery
03	Soil	
	The chromatogram indicates the presence of hydrocarbons in the Diesel Fuel range (C11	A L-C24)
05	Soil	
	The chromatogram indicates the presence of hydrocarbons in the Diesel Fuel range(C11- and in the Lubricant range(>C	
Method Blank	<20 ppm Gasoline <40 ppm Diesel Fuel	100%

A-Surrogate recovery not reported due to interferences from sample.



09-081-4

.

Date of Report: October 4, 1991 Samples Submitted: September 20, 1991 Lab Traveler: 09-061 Project: 5122-2/Black Stock

soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLES FOR DIESEL #2 BY MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8015

<u>Sample #</u>	<u>Matrix</u>	<u>Dilution</u> Factor	Diesel #2 (ppm)	<u>Surrogate</u> Recovery (%)				
03	soil	20	8,500	А				
04	soil	20	7,200	A				
5	soil	40	6,500	A				
<u>Quality Assurance</u>								
Method Blank			<40	110%				
09-081-4	soil	2	<40	110%				

(Duplicate) (Matrix Spike) Spiked @ 200 ppm Recovery (M.S. Duplicate) Spiked @ 200 ppm Recovery 60% 110%

2

<40

A-Surrogate recovery not calculated due top the necessary dilution of sample

110%

Date of Report: October 4, 1991 Samples Submitted: September 20, 1991 Lab Traveler: 09-061 Project: 5122-2/Black Stock

ANALYSIS OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLES FOR VOLATILE COMPOUNDS BY EPA METHOD 8240 Results Reported as ug/g (ppb)

Sample #:	<u>S1</u>	<u>S2</u>
Matrix soil		soil
Chloromethane	<400	<400
Bromomethane	<400	<400
Vinyl Chloride	<400	<400
Chloroethane	<400	<400
Methylene Chloride	<200	<200
Acetone	<4,000	<4,000
Carbon Disulfide	<200	<200
1,1-Dichloroethene	<200	<200
1,1-Dichloroethane	<200	<200
1,2-Dichloroethene	<200	<200
Chloroform	10.00	

		<200	<200
	1,2-Dichloroethene	<200	<200
	Chloroform	<200	<200
	1,2-Dichloroethane	<200	<200
	2-Butanone	<1,000	<1,000
	1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<200	<200
	Carbon Tetrachloride	<200	<200
	Vinyl Acetate	<1,000	<1,000
	Bromodichloromethane	<200	<200
	1,2-Dichloropropane	<200	<200
	cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<200	<200
	Trichloroethene	<200	<200
	Dibromochloromethane	<200	<200
	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<200	<200
	Benzene	<200	<200
•	Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<200	<200
	Bromoform	<200	<200
	4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	<1,000	<1,000
	2-Hexanone	<200	<200
		-	1000

Analysis performed by subcontract.



(Continued)

Date of Report: October 4, 1991 Samples Submitted: September 20, 1991 Lab Traveler: 09-061 Project: 5122-2/Black Stock

ANALYSIS OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLES FOR VOLATILE COMPOUNDS BY EPA METHOD 8240 Results Reported as ug/g (ppb)

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Sample #:	<u>S1</u>	<u>82</u>
Matrix	soil	soil
Tetrachloroethene 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Toluene Chlorobenzene Ethyl Benzene Styrene Total Xylenes	<200 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200	<200 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200

<u>Quality Assurance</u>

Surrogate Recovery

Toluene D8	92%	92%
Bromofluorobenzene	102%	104%
1,2-Dichloroethane D4	102%	103%

Analysis performed by subcontract.



I te of Report: October 4, 1991 § mples Submitted: September 20, 1991 Lab Traveler: 09-061 Project: 5122-2/Black Stock

RESULTS OF DRY WEIGHT

. .

<u>Sample #</u>	<u>Matrix</u>	<u>Moisture</u>
03	soil	13%
04	soil	13%
5	soil	8%

7

1

09-061



Earth Consultants Inc.

Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists & Environmental Scientists

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

SHEET ______ OF _____

PROJECT	PROJECT				SAMPLERS: Asignature							
Blackstock 5122-2 LABNUMBER DATE TIME				JSClauson								
LAB NUMBER	DATE	TIME		SAN	APLE	TYPE		<u> </u>		<u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u></u>	REMA	RKS
			•	WATER	SEDIMENT	TISSUE	AIR	OIL	OTHER	VTAINER	REMA	
					13							
51	9/20/91	103	0		IХ	L.)	82	40
52		103	5				· ·				82	40 40 8.1
03		123	0				HC	ĪĪ	>		418	3.1
04		123	5								1	
		1300)				HC	Į	Þ			
			<u> </u>					· .				
			•					•				
RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)	<u> </u>	RECEI	VED B	Y: (Sig	natura) 1/1		<u> </u>	L			TIME
	•		Mr + Mrs						1/20/91	1430		
RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)		RECEIVED BY: (Signature)						DATE			
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)			RECEIVED BY: (Signature)						DATE	TIME		
RELINCUISHED BY: (Signature)			RECEIVED BY MOBILE LAB FOR FIELD ANALYSIS: (Signature)						DATE	TIME		
DISPATCHED BY: (Signature) DATE/			E/TIME RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:					BY:	DATE	TIME		
METHOD OF SHIPN	IENT:		<u> </u>	I						<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
Distribution: Original - Accom	npany Shipment vey Coordinator Field F										· ·	



Analytical Services, Inc. 12277 134th Court NE Redmond, Washington 98052 (206) 820-4551 (fax) 820-6337

October 1, 1991

Ted Clawson, Project Manager Earth Consultants, Inc. 1805 136th Place N.E. Suite 101 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Ted:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of samples submitted on September September 23, 1991 from Project 5122-2/Black stock.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me.

Sinceré ′Stè Loague Senior /Chemist

SJL:tmh

Enclosures



Date of Report: October 1, 1991 Samples Submitted: September September 23, 1991 Lab Traveler: 09-068 Project: 5122-2/Black stock

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY IR (EPA METHOD 418.1) (Extracted using EPA Method 3550)

<u>Sample #</u>	<u>Matrix</u>	Dilution <u>Factor</u>	Total Petroleum <u>Hydrocarbons</u> (ppm)
SS1-1	soil	5	260
SS1-2	soil	5	290
SS1-3	soil	5	160
SS1-4	soil	5	170
SS1-5	soil	5	370
SS1-6	soil	5	330
<u>Quality Assu</u>	rance		
Method Blank		5	<25
SS1-3 (Duplicate)	soil	5	200

*Data reported in dry weight concentrations.



Date of Report: October 15, 1991 Samples Submitted: October 3, 1991 Lab Traveler: 10-013 Project: 5122-2/Blackstock

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY IR (EPA METHOD 418.1) (Extracted using EPA Method 3550)

<u>Sample #</u>	Matrix	Dilution <u>Factor</u>	Total Petroleum <u>Hydrocarbons</u> (ppm)
0E-1	Soil	5	150
OE-4	Soil	5	210
0E-5	Soil	5	270

Quality	<u>Assurance</u>

Method Blank		<25	
OE-4 (Duplicate)	Soil	5	160

All data in dry weight concentrations.

•_ :



inte of Report: October 15, 1991 Imples Submitted: October 3, 1991 Lab Traveler: 10-013 Project: 5122-2/Blackstock

RESULTS OF DRY WEIGHT

<u>Sample #</u>	<u>Matrix</u>	Moisture
OE-1	Soil	7%
OE-2	Soil	2%
OE-3	Soil	3%
OE-4	Soil	6%
OE-5	Soil	5%
OE-6	Soil	4%
0E-7	Soil	3%
OE-8	Soil	14%
OES-1	Soil	8%
OES-2	Soil	6%
OES-3	Soil	9%

7



Earth Consultants Inc.

Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists & Environmental Scientists

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

SHEET _____ OF ____

PROJECT			<u> </u>	SAN	1PLEF	S: (Sig	(neture)					·
Blacksta	Blackstock 5122 - 2 LAB NUMBER DATE TIME				SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE TYPE SAMPL							
LAB NUMBER	DATE	TIME		SAN	IPLE	TYPE	<u>Ne</u>	21		1898	REMAR	RKS
				WATER	SEDIMENT	TISSUE	AIR	01 L	OTHER	INTAINERS		
DEL	10/3/91	113	5		X	`				1	8015	Diesel
OEZ		114	5	<u> </u>								
OE 3		1147	7	 					·			
DE 4	·	115	0	<u> </u>				-	 			
OE 5		1207) 	ļ		-		 				<u> </u>
OEG		1213						 	 	 		<u> </u>
OET		1220			<u> </u>				<u> </u>			
DES		1225									<u>BTEX</u>	ONDE
DEST		1230										┝──┤
OES 2	-	1235			+.				·		- ·	
DES 3 RELINQUISHED BX		124							у .		1.0.0.00	
TI Q	au signature)	124	A REAL PROPERTY OF THE OWNER OF T			125			ASI	-	DATE	71ME 2:40 P
RELINQUISHED BY	(Signature)		RECEIN	VED B	Y: (Sigi	nature)	<u>v</u>		<u> </u>		DATE/	TIME
RELINQUISHED BY:	(Signature)		RECEIV	ED B	(: (Sigr	hature)	<u>-</u> -				DATE/	TIME
RELINQUISHED BY:	(Signature)	<u> </u>	RECEIN	/ED B 'SIS: /	Y MO Signature	BILE	AB F	OR F	IELD		DATE/	TIME
DISPATCHED BY: IS	ignature)	DATE	TIME	RECE (Signatu	IVED rej	FORI	ABO	RATO	ORY E	<u>3</u> Y:	DATE/	TIME
METHOD OF SHIPM	IENT:	J	<u> </u>	·							<u>I </u>	

Distribution: Original - Accompany Shipment One Copy - Survey Coordinator Field Files

1



Analytical Services, Inc. 12277 134th Court NE Redmond, Washington 98052 . (206) 820-4551 (fax) 820-6337

October 23, 1991

Ted Clawson, Project Manager Earth Consultants, Inc. 1805 136th Place N.E. Suite 101 Bellevue, WA 98005

Dear Ted:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of sample submitted on October 17, 1991 from Project 5122-2/Blackstock.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

lypi

Cynthia L. Rezania Senior Chemist

CLR:tmh

Enclosures



Date of Report: October 23, 1991 Sample Submitted: October 17, 1991 Lab Traveler: 10-074 Project: 5122-2/Blackstock

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY IR (EPA METHOD 418.1) (Extracted using EPA Method 3550)

<u>Sample #</u>	Matrix	Dilution <u>Factor</u>	Total Petroleum <u>Hydrocarbons</u> (ppm)
Pit	Water	2,000	30,000 ^A

Quality Assurance

Method Blank			<0.5
Pit (Duplicate)	Water	100	7,300 ^A

A-High sample duplicate relative percent difference due to free product in the sample.



Date of Report: October 23, 1991 Sample Submitted: October 17, 1991 Lab Traveler: 10-074 Project: 5122-2/Blackstock

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SAMPLE FOR DIESEL #2 BY MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8015

<u>Sample #</u>	<u>Matrix</u>	<u>Dilution</u> Factor	<u>Diesel</u> #2 (ppm)
Pit	Soil	40	2,700

Quality Assurance

Method Blank			<0.8
10-059-1	Water	0.04	<0.8
10-059-1 (Duplicate)	Water	0.04	<0.8

10-074

- ---

- - - - -

.,

-- --- ·

-



:

Earth Consultants Inc.

Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists & Environmental Scientists

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

__OF ____ SHEET _

.

	PROJECT	1 1.	_		SAN	APLEI	RS: ISA	natura)				
	Blacks	TOCK	<u> </u>	2	/ /	7.	f(Xe	a u	\sim	en	
	LAB NUMBER	DATE	TIME				TYPE				<u>ខ្ល</u> ុទ្ឋ	REMARKS
					WATER	SEDIMENT	TISSUE	AIR	OIL	OTHER	NTAINERS	REMARKS
	Pit	10/17/9	1 1110	2	X						2	8015 Die
			_		 						+	8015 Die 418 · [
ł	·		·					 				
╞		<u></u>						 	 		·	
			_									
									· ·			
┢	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								<u>.</u>			
	RELINGUISHED BY	tweet	 ^	RECEI			nature)	 UTA	 		<u> </u> [
	RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)	,	RECEI	VED B	Y: (Sigi	nature)					DATE/TIM
	RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)		RECEN	VEDBY	(: (Sigi	nature)					
F	RELINQUISHED BY	: (Signature)		RECEN	VED BY	Y MO Signature	BILE L	AB F	ORF	IELD		DATE/TIME
Ī	DISPATCHED BY:	Signatura)	DATE	/TIME	RECE (Signatui	2	5	ABO		DRY	BY:	DATE/TIME

Distribution: Original - Accompany Shipment One Copy - Survey Coordinator Field Files



Earth Consultants Inc. 1805 136th Place N.E., Suite 101	Client Project ID: Matrix:	Blackstock 5122-2 Soil			
Bellevue, WA 98005	Analysis for:	Total Solids	Received:	Nov 4.	1991
Attention: Ted Clawson	First Sample #:	110-1077	Reported:		1991

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Total Solids

	Sample Number	Sample Description	Sample Result
T			%
Т			70
T			

110-1077 Excavated Soil 96

with Creek Analytical routinely provides analytical results for soils, sediments or sludges in a wet weight "as received" basis. To attain dry weight equivalents for regulatory compliance, divide the soil result by the decimal fraction of percent solids.

ORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL

Laboratory Director



	Blackstock 5122-2 Soil, Excavated Soil EPA 8100 110-1077	Sampled: Received: Extracted: Analyzed:	Oct 28, Oct 28, Oct 29, Nov 1,	1991 1991 1991 1991 1991
		Reported:	Nov 4,	1991

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8100)

Analyte	Detection Limit mg/kg (ppm)		Sample Results mg/kg (ppm)
Acenaphthene	5.0	•	N.D.
Acenaphthylene	5.0 5.0	·····	N.D. N.D.
Benzo (a) anthracene	50		N.D.
Benzo (a) pyrene Benzo (b) fluoranthene	5.0		N.D.
Benzo (gni) perviene	5.0		N.D. N.D.
Benzo (k) fluoranthene Chrysene	5.0		N.D.
Dibenzo (a,n) anthracene	5.0 5.0	••••••	N.D. N.D.
Fluoranthene Fluorene	5.0		N.D.
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	5.0 5.0	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	N.D. N.D.
Naphthalene	5.0		N.D.
Phenanthrene Pyrene	5.0 5.0	••••••	N.D. N.D.
	2		11.0.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

JORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL

Please Note:

The detection limit shown is the best attainable using EPA 8100. Lower detection limit's may be reached by alternate methods such as EPA 8310 or 8270.

Scot Cocanour Laboratory Director

.



and the first	Earth Consultants Inc. 1805 136th Place N.E., Suite 101 Bellevue, WA 98005 Attention: Ted Clawson	Client Project ID: Sample Descript: Analysis Method: Lab Number:	Blackstock 5122-2 Method Blank EPA 8100 BLK102991	Extracted: Analyzed:	Oct 29, Nov 1,	1991 1991
20000				неропеа:	Nov 4,	1991

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8100)

Analyte	Detection Limit		Sample Results
	mg/kg (ppm)		mg/kg (ppm)
Acenaphthene	$\begin{array}{c} 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 1.0\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 1.0\\ 1.0\\ 1.0\\ 0.50\\ 1.0\\ 0.50\\ 1.0\\ 0.50\\ 1.0\\ 0.50\\ 1.0\\ 0.50\end{array}$		N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Phenanthrene	0.50	•••••••	N.D.
Pyrene	0.50		N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

YORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL

Scot Cocanour

Laboratory Director

ζ



/	Earth Consultants Inc.	Client Project ID: Blackstock 5122-2	Analvst :	S. Kouri
	1805 136th Place N.E., Suite 101	Method : EPA 8100	Analyst .	S. Kouri
	Bellevue, WA 98005	Sample Matrix : Soil	Extracted:	Oct 29, 1991
	Attention: Ted Clawson	Units : µg/kg	Analyzed:	Nov 1, 1991
ł		QC Sample #: BLK102991	Reported:	Nov 4, 1991
	-			

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

	Napthalene	Acenapthene	Chrysene
	•		
Sample Conc.:	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.
Spike Conc.			
Added:	667	667	667
Conc. Matrix			
Spike:	533	567	499
Matrix Spike			
% Recovery:	80	85	75
Conc. Matrix			
Spike Dup.:	456	492	468
Matrix Spike			
Duplicate % Recovery:	68	74	70
		17	70
Relative % Difference:	16		
/ Difference:	16	14	6.0

Cor Coreek ANALYTICAL	% Recovery:	Conc. of M.S Conc. of Sample Spike Conc. Added	x 100	
Seet Cocanour	Relative % Difference:	Conc. of M.S Conc. of M.S.D. (Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2	x 100	
Laboratory Director				1101077.ECl <4>



Earth Consultants Inc.

Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists & Environmental Scientists

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD SHEET _____ OF ____ 2-3 DAY TURNAROUN SAMPLERS: Isig PROJECT Blackstock 5122 - 2 Z.L 22 LAB NUMBER CONTAINERS SAMPLE TYPE OTHER WATER SEDIMENT TISSUE AIR 0L (077 Excalated Se, 1 10/28/91 1225 2 Composit and AN EPA SVOO RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY MOBILE LAB FOR FIELD ANALYSIS: (Signature) DATE/TIME lausor DISPATCHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: DATE/TIME (Signature) 10/28 1:15 METHOD OF SHIPMENT:

Distribution: Original - Accompany Shipment One Copy - Survey Coordinator Field Files 23 pt



				A
Earth Consultants Inc.	Client Project ID:	Not Provided	Sampled:	Aug 15, 1991
1805 136th Place N.E., Suite 101	Matrix Descript:	Water	Received:	Aug 15, 1991
Bellevue, WA 98005	Analysis Method:	EPA 418.1 (I.R. with clean-up)	Extracted:	Aug 19, 1991 🕷
Attention: Ted Clawson	First Sample #:	108-0745	Analvzed:	Aug 19, 1991
Altention. Ted Olawson	r not outliple #1		Reported:	Aug 20, 1991

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample Number	Sample Description	Petroleum Oil mg/L (ppm)
108-0745	MW-1	N.D.
108-0746	MW-2	N.D.
BLK081991	Method Blank	N.D.

Detection Limits:

1.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL

Seot Cocanour Laboratory Director



Earth Consultants Inc.	Client Project ID:	Not Provided	Sampled:	Aug 15, 1991
1805 136th Place N.E., Suite 101	Matrix Descript:	Water	Received:	Aug 15, 1991
Bellevue, WA 98005	Analysis Method:	EPA 5030/8015/8020	Analyzed:	Aug 19, 1991
Attention: Ted Clawson	First Sample #:	108-0745	Reported:	Aug 20, 1991
8 martine and a second s			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

)

 Sample Number	Sample Description	Purgeable Hydrocarbons μg/L (ppb)	Benzene μg/L (ppb)	Toluene μg/L (ppb)	Ethyl Benzene µg/L (ppb)	Xylenes μg/L (ppb)	Surrogate Recovery %
108-0745	MW-1	N.D.	2.7	0.98	N.D.	2.1	103
BLK081991	Method Blank	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	96

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard (nC5 - nC14)). Surrogate recovery reported is for Bromofluorobenzene
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.	

0.50

0.50

0.50

50

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL

Scot Cocanour Laboratory Director

Detection Limits:

0.50



Earth Consultants Inc.	Client Project ID: Not Provided	Analyst : J. Kimball
81805 136th Place N.E., Suite 101 🛞	Method : EPA 418.1	335
Bellevue, WA 98005	Sample Matrix : Water	Extracted: Aug 19, 1991
Attention: Ted Clawson	Units : mg/L	Extracted: Aug 19, 1991 Analyzed: Aug 19, 1991 Reported: Aug 20, 1991
ı.	QC Sample #: BLK081991	Reported: Aug 20, 1991

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE	Petroleum		•	
ī	Oil			
h				
Sample Conc.:	N.D.			
Spike Conc.				
Added:	15.6			
Conc. Matrix				
Spike:	14.4			
opiner	1717			
Matrix Spike				
% Recovery:	92			
A necovery.	JL			
Conc. Matrix				
Spike Dup.:	14.4			
ohive puh.	14.4			
Matrix Spike				
Duplicate				
	00			
% Recovery:	92			
Relative				
% Difference:	0			
% Difference:	0			

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL	% Recovery:	Conc. of M.S Conc. of Sample	x 100	
\mathcal{A}		Spike Conc. Added		
for locan	Relative % Difference:	Conc. of M.S Conc. of M.S.D.	x 100	
Scot Cocanour		(Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2		
Laboratory Director				1080745.ECI <3>



Earth Consultants Inc.	Client Project ID: Not Provided	Analyst : R. Lister
1805 136th Place N.E., Suite 101	Method : EPA 8020	-
Bellevue, WA 98005	Sample Matrix : Water	
Attention: Ted Clawson	Units : μ g/L	Analyzed: Aug 19, 1991
,	QC Sample #: 108-0808	Reported: Aug 20, 1991

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE			Ethyl		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Benzene	Toluene	Benzene	Xylenes	
Sample Conc.:	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	
Spike Conc. Added:	5.0	5.0	· 5.0	15.0	
Conc. Matrix Spike:	42	4.4	4.6	13.6	
Matrix Spike % Recovery:	84	88	92	91	
Conc. Matrix Spike Dup.:	4.2	4.2	4.4	13.0	× .
Matrix Spike Duplicate % Recovery:	84	84	88	87	· · ·
Relative % Difference:	0	4.6	4.4	4.5	

NÖRTH CREEK ANALYTICAL	% Recovery:	Conc. of M.S Conc. of Sample	x 100
	_	Spike Conc. Added	
Pat acan	Relative % Difference:	Conc. of M.S Conc. of M.S.D.	x 100
Scet Cocanour		(Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2	
Laboratory Director			1080745.EC! <4>



Earth Consultants Inc. Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists & Environmental Scientists

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

	Tu	SAMPLERS: (Signature)										
PROJECT	<u> </u>	SAM	PLER	S: (Sig	nature)							
LAB NUMBER DATE TIME				SAMPLE TYPE							REMAR	<s< td=""></s<>
				WATER	SEDIMENT	TISSUE	AIR	0 F	OTHER	NTAINERS	REMAR	
MW-1	8/15/91	090	0	X		10	807	45		3	80151 418	8020 , 1
MW-2	8/15/91	090 1040)	X		108	107	46		Ĭ.	418	
							 		} 			
				<u> </u>								
				<u> </u>								
						-		•				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· 										
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)			RECEIVED BY: (Signature)								DATE/	TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)			RECEIVED BY: (Signature)								DATE/	TIME
RELINQUISHED BY	RECEIVED BY: (Signature)								DATE/	TIME		
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)			RECEIVED BY MOBILE LAB FOR FIELD								DATE/	TIME
51 Cla		ANALYSIS: (Signature)										
DISPATCHED BY: (Signature) DATI			TIME	(TIME RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:								TIME 12:40
METHOD OF SHIP	MENT:		L	<u></u>	<u>,</u>	<u>***</u>	1 111				<u> </u>	10 1-

pf

DISTRIBUTION

E-5122-2

4 Copies

Blackstock Lumber Company, Inc. 1039 Elliott Avenue West Seattle, Washington 98119

Attention: Mr. Jim Blackstock

1 Copies

Armada/Lagerquist Company 2001 Sixth Avenue, Suite 3202 Seattle, Washington 98121

Attention: Mr. Jim Lagerquist

Reviewed by:

George R. Webster, P. E. Manager, Environmental Services

MLP/GW/kml [5122-2env.rpt]